© 00 N o o A~ w N P

e
=)

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Citizens Clean Elections Commission September 29, 2022
Public Meeting 1

THE STATE OF ARI ZONA
Cl TI ZENS CLEAN ELECTI ONS CAOW SSI ON

REPORTER S TRANSCRI PT OF VI RTUAL PUBLI C MEETI NG

Phoeni x, Ari zona
Sept enber 29, 2022
9:30 a.m

COASH & COASH, | NC.
Court Reporting, Video & Vi deoconferencing
1802 N. 7th Street, Phoeni x, AZ 85006
602- 258- 1440 st af f @oashandcoash. com

By: Kat hryn A. Bl ackwel der, RPR
Certified Reporter

Certificate No. 50666 CERTIFIED
TRANSCRIPT

Coash & Coash, Inc. 602-258-1440
staff@coashandcoash.com www.coashandcoash.com



Citizens Clean Elections Commission

Public Meeting

September 29, 2022
2.5

1 VI RTUAL PUBLI C MEETI NG BEFORE THE ClI Tl ZENS 1 CHAl RVAN MEYER ~ Good mor ni ng,  ever yone.
2 CLEAN ELECTI ONS COWM SSI ON convened at 9:30 a.m on 2 Thisis Damen Myer. |'mChair of the Gtizens dean
3 Septenber 29, 2022, at the State of Arizona, Cean . o . .
4 Elections Commission, 1110 Wst Washington, Conference 3 Hections Commission this year. It is 9:30 am on
5 Room Phoenix, Arizona, in the presence of the 4 Septenber 29th of 2022, and | call this neeting of the
6 following Board Menbers: A 5 Gtizens dean Hections Commssion to order.
! m &:nke; n’v;yzr' Chai r man 6 I'd like to ask the audience nenbers to
3 Ms. Any Chan 7 please keep their nicrophones on mite.
M. Galen Paton 8 And with that, we will take attendance.
13 M. Steve Titla 9 Commissioners, please identify yoursel ves for the
OTHERS PRESENT: 10 record.
11 11 COMM SSICNER PATON This i's Gal en Paton.
Thomas M Col lins, Executive Director 12 CHA RVAN MEYER ~ Good nor ni ng,
12 Paul a Thonas, Exgcutiye Oficer 13 Commi ssi oner Pat on.
M ke Becker, Policy Director
13 G na Roberts, Voter Education Director 14 QOW SSIONER KIMBLE: - Thi's is Mark Kinble.
Kara Karlson, Assistant Attorney General 15 CHAI RVAN MEYER ~ Good nor ni ng.
14 Thom Rei lly, ASU 16 OOMM SSIONER GHAN Thi's s Aty Chan.  Good
Ri vko Knoxj Menber of the Public 17 rorni ng.
15 Cathy Herring, Staff
16 18 CHA RVAN MEYER  And Gonmissioner Titla, |
17 19 see you there. Can you just announce your presence,
ig 20 please?
20 21 (No response. )
21 22 CHA RVAN MEYER  Ckay. Conmissioner Titla, |
22 23 think, is having sone issues wth his audio, but for
ij 24 the record, he is present. And it looks |ike he can
25 25 hear us, but maybe we just can't hear him
1 MR QLLINS: | think his phone is on mite. 1 inplicit criticismof what we're doing. But
2 CHA RVAN MEYER  But we will -- 2 nevertheless, it was a -- it was a wonderful
3 Thank you, Tom 3 recognition for Gna and we're very proud of her. And
4 V¢ will go ahead and go to Agenda Itemll, 4 there will be an awards ceremony, | think, | want to
5 which is to -- discussion and possible action on 5 say Novenber, but | -- yeah, Novenber 4th. Sorry. So
6 Executive Drector's Report, enforcenent and regulatory | 6 if folks are interested in that, please I et us know
7 updates, and legislative update. Tom 7 CHAI RVAN MEYER  Tom can you send t hat
8 MR COOLINS: Yes. M. Chairman and 8 around to all of us for when that is?
9 Conmissioners, thank you very much for being here 9 MR QCOLLINS  Yes, absol utely.
10 today -- never ceases. 10 CHAI RVAN MEYER  That woul d be wonderful .
1 So coupl e of quick things we wanted to 1 MR QOLLINS:  Absol utely.
12 highlight. Cbviously, we're going to have -- the voter |12 CHA RVAN MEYER ~ Thank you.
13 registration deadline is coning up here in the next two |13 MR CQOLLINS: W -- speaking of Gna, voter
14 weeks. Qur Voter Education Quides have gone out to 14 registration, our debate process is ongoing. V¢ have
15 househol ds around the state. ¢ have mailed 2.3 alnost | 15 debates happening both online and on television. As we
16 mllion Quides, and they should be arriving this week 16 -- over the last -- over this week we had -- last night
17 as we speak. In the Quide we have 15 statew de 17 we had the Attorney General s debate, Mnday we have the
18 candi dates and 137 | egi sl ative candi dat es. 18 Treasurers debate, and then next week \dnesday -- on
19 Just to highlight really quickly, we were -- 19 the, 6th, rather, we have -- Thursday we have the U S
20 we were happy to see that dna was naned as a Vénan 20 Senate debate featuring Senator Kelly, B ake Masters,
21 Achiever as the Lhsung -- as the Unhsung Hero award 21 and a libertarian candidate Marc Mctor. W are
22 winner fromthe Arizona Capitol Times this |ast week. 22 collecting questions for that right nowand we are very
23 That was, we thought, a wonderful recognition. V¢ do 23 excited for that event.
24 hope we sing Gna's praises enough in our meetings and | 24 | want to thank -- thank G na, obviously, for
25 otherwise, but -- so |'massuming that's not an 25 her work inworking with all these candidate canpai gns

Coash & Coash, Inc.
staff@coashandcoash.com

602-258-1440
www.coashandcoash.com



Citizens Clean Elections Commission

Public Meeting

September 29, 2022
6..9

1 over the course of the last several months to 1 Association and the Arizona Newspapers Association, we
2 coordinate their attendance and the logistics of that. 2 wll have reach that, you know we've said this before,
3 The Senate debate is a unique opportunity. V¢ are 3 we'll say it again, that rivals the Super Bow in terns
4 working with the Broadcasters Association, the 4 of being able to bring it to voters across the state

5 Newspapers Association to deliver this debate widely to | 5 from you know whatever corner that they are in.

6 people around the state live. Soit's a unique 6 So it will be broadcast on television

7 opportunity for voters to see this debate. V¢ believe 7 stations, it wll be streamed on radio stations, it

8 it's the only schedul ed debate between these candidates | 8 will be streamed on newspapers' websites. And we are
9 that will be happening this election cycle, sothat's a | 9 also bringing together closed captioning in English and
10 really inportant thing to highlight. 10 Spanish, it wll be similcast in Spanish, and we are
11 Gna, | don't knowif there's anything you 11 also having an Anerican S gn Language production of it
12 want to add about the senate debate. 12 as well too. So the amount of access that we are

13 MB. ROBERTS: Sure. M. Chairnan, 13 bringing to voters for this particular debate really is
14 Commissioners, Tom yes. So as Tomnentioned, the US |14 unprecedent ed.

15 Senate debate is -- is a very unique opportunity that 15 MR OQLLINS: | also wented to nention,

16 we have been fortunate enough to bring to voters to get |16 we're -- for the first tine, and thisis areally

17 all of these candidates together on stage. It wll be |17 inportant issue given the circunstances that are

18 an hour in length. And we have been working tirelessly |18 existing, we wll have a neet the candidates event, in
19 with all of our partners. It is quite the production 19 conjunction with the Center for Cvic Leadership, for
20 to do this because it's -- you know for the nost part, |20 the Central Arizona Véter Conservation District

21 all of our debates, we work with Arizona PBS and 21 candidates for Mricopa County. This is the board that
22 they're broadcast on Arizona PBS, which reaches about 22 manages the Central Arizona Project. And so we are

23 80 percent of the state. Inthis particular US 23 excited to have the opportunity to provide voters an
24 Senate debate, due to the great partnerships that we've |24 opportunity to hear directly fromthose candidates, as
25 been able to build with the Arizona Broadcasters 25 we all knowthat water nanagement, both on the delivery
1 end and the financial end, is going to be something 1 nature of an issue about when a person who misses a

2 that's going to be crucial in the near termfor the 2 deadline can chal lenge, on a broad basis, sonething

3 state. 3 that they characterize as jurisdiction of an

4 | do want to mention briefly, the state 4 admnistrative agency. So it really has to do much

5 Suprene Court did accept, | guess late last nonth -- 5 more with finality issues. Inour view this doesn't
6 kind of weird -- it took alittle while to get the 6 have anything to do with the nerits at this point.

7 agenda -- release its agenda fromthe last -- our |ast 7 It's a pure procedural and fault by the -- by the

8 neeting. You may recal |l |ast neeting we were waiting 8 respondent.

9 to hear if the court woul d accept the petition 9 If you want nore information about that, we
10 (unintelligible) Legacy Foundation Action Fund. That 10 can -- we can provide it. This case, just for

11 -- that case did get accepted. 11 perspective, has been on this list here for about, |
12 The issue there principally is whether or not |12 think -- well, 2014 was when it originally happened.

13 the Legacy Foundation Action Fund, which mssed the 13 It's -- it's hard to sort of -- for ne to characterize
14 deadline to file an appeal froman enforcement action 14 necessarily how significant it is or insignificant it
15 the Commission took fromthe 2014 el ection, wes -- 15 is because it's just been hanging out there for a long
16 essentially bars themfromrelief. They filed a 16 time. But as | said, the actual underlying issueis
17 special action -- so they took that mssing the 17 not particularly necessarily exciting unless you care
18 deadline all the way up to the state Suprene Court, 18 about, you know, the real nitty-gritty of

19 where they were not successful. Then they filed a 19 adninistrative lawand the restatement of a precedent.
20 special action, essentially bringing the sane clains. 20 Qoupl e of quick notes and then we -- | know
21 Sowe're putting the briefing together on that. Rght |21 we don't want to belabor anything. The Secretary of
22 nowthe oral argument is schedul ed for Novenber 15th. 22 Sate's publicity panphlet for ballot neasures is al so
23 This is an issue that, you know originally 23 out. They'll be hosting some Zoomtown hal | s over the
24 arose froman independent expenditure report, but, you |24 course of the next -- over the course of the next week.
25 know at this point it's more -- it's nmore inthe 25 And then | also wanted to nention that the --

Coash & Coash, Inc.
staff@coashandcoash.com

602-258-1440
www.coashandcoash.com



Citizens Clean Elections Commission

Public Meeting

September 29, 2022
10..13

1 it was a news report, but nevertheless | thought it was | 1 particularly in-- or, inmnority comunities and on
2 very inportant to note that Rachel Leingang at -- who 2 Native Arerican |ands respecting to -- respecting ways
3 wites, anong other places, for \otebeat, did a pretty 3 inwhichit nmght -- sone things are more -- some

4 conprehensive report |ooking at drop box usage in the 4 things are problenmatic in terns of our policies.

5 2022 primary, and indicated that that usage renained 5 (ne of those things, for exanple, they

6 consistent and/or went up in sone places where that -- 6 highlight is the placement of actual voting centers or
7 there had been sone controversy, if you wll, around 7 polling places. Soin that respect, the drop box --

8 whether or not those drop boxes are appropriate. 8 you know, people are still using the drop box. And the
9 The legislature did not pass significant 9 extent that people are still using it is inportant,

10 restrictions on drop boxes this past session 10 because those are tools, again, that are hel ping voters
11 ultimately; although, they considered it. Wat they 11 get their ballots back more effectively. And so, you
12 did do instead was they -- was they created a pilot 12 know, froma practical perspective, if we're trying

13 programto basically try to make themtheoretically 13 to -- we believe participationis inportant, and we do,
14 (unintelligible). But again, I think the usage 14 you know, it's good to see sone evidence that, in fact,
15 indicates that whatever is out there that -- in terns 15 some of this rhetoric is not cutting into

16 of really sort of msleading, at best, rhetoric around |16 participation.

17 the effectiveness of drop boxes or the potential 17 So with that, | believe that concludes ny --
18 problenms with drop boxes, voters are still using them 18 ny report. M. Chairman, thanks for letting us take a
19 | also want to highlight, and we can send 19 little tine here. And if anyone has any questions for
20 this to you later, that the Canpaign Legal Center 20 us, go ahead. Thank you.

21 issued a report last week |ooking at efficiency of 21 CHA RVAN MEYER ~ Absol utely.  Thank you, Tom
22 voter engagement around the state in terns of ease of 22 And G na, congratulations. Very much

23 voting. Ona 10-point scale Arizona did get an 8 out 23 deserved. That's great that you're getting the

24 of 10, which is good, but the report also sort of 24 recognition. Everyone on this call knows how hard you
25 highlighted that there are issues. In particular -- 25 work and how -- what a service you do to Arizona voters
1 in educating them Pulling the debates together is 1 to hear anything el se about that issue.

2 just a vyou know, small part of what you do. V¢ all 2 CHA RVAN MEYER  Thank you. | watched the AG
3 know how nuch you do and we appreciate it, so thank 3 debate yesterday, and | thought that was, you know

4 you. And | encourage everyone to try to go to that 4 great for voters to see.

5 awards cerenony. That would be really, really fun. 5 Any ot her Conmissioners have any questions --
6 Another question | had. | know of course, 6 QCOMM SSI ONER PATON | have a questi on.

7 our last neeting was about the gubernatorial debate. 7 CHAIRVAN MEYER  -- on the report?

8 Is there any -- | know Hobbs declined to debate. Is 8 @ ahead, Commi ssi oner Pat on.

9 there any nore we need to know about that, Tom or is 9 OOW SSI ONER PATON | was just wondering

10 that just behind us at this point? 10 about the Qean Hections candidates that we -- that we
1 You're on mute, ny friend. 11 sponsor. |s that a normal nunber, higher, |ower, Ton?
12 MR COOLLINS: M. Chairnan, Commissioners, 12 MR COOLLINS: M. Chairman, Comm ssioner

13 yes. W wll have, on Cctober 12th, the Qand A That |13 Paton, you know, the nunber this year is pretty roughly
14 is aresult of -- you know when one -- when we have 14 consistent wth where we have been percent age-w se over
15 two candidates, and one candidate declines to 15 the last couple of years. | think our high point in
16 participate, we offer Qand Awth the noderator. 16 2006 was somewhere around 60 percent. By 2020 we were
17 That's what we did in the primary election for the 17 down to about 20 percent. That's about where we are.
18 democratic gubernatorial nominee. Ve wll be 18 Now, there's sone different factors around
19 proceeding with that on Qctober 12th. 19 that, one of whichis that there's a view-- and | kind
20 Gher than that, | think that, you know the |20 of say this alot to folks when they ask is that

21 debates -- all | can say is that otherw se we have 21 there's a view anong political consultants that running
22 nothing really else to do -- to do there. You know | 22 clean is a somehow massively inefficient way to run a
23 think we've kept everyone as inforned as possible about |23 canpaign. And a couple of premses that are in that

24 any changes in tine and stuff like that should the 24 viewthat are just flat incorrect. (ne, clean

25 situation change. But at this point, we don't expect 25 candidates can work with their political party as

Coash & Coash, Inc.
staff@coashandcoash.com

602-258-1440
www.coashandcoash.com



Citizens Clean Elections Commission

Public Meeting

September 29, 2022
14..17

1 nomnees to the sane extent that traditional candidates | 1 So, | mean -- so, you know -- so it's still

2 can. Sothereis -- and the way that you now see 2 one of those things where | think that there are real

3 political candidates in the nomnee phase on a 3 efficiencies that are consistent with the underlying

4 statew de basis is essentially merging their canpai gns 4 policy premse of clean funding programthat political
5 wth the state party provided that the barrier to -- 5 consultants and | awers just seemto not want to | ook
6 you know, the funding barrier is there in the sense -- 6 past. And, you know-- and part of that is

7 ineffect that the candidate thensel ves is not out 7 ideological .

8 there soliciting the donations and those kinds of 8 Both parties are hostile to the notion of

9 things. 9 public financing for different reasons, and part of

10 You know, there's a -- but that -- you know 10 that is -- | think part of it is that if you're a

11 but when the legislature expanded the ability to 11 political consultant, you're | ooking for places to

12 coordinate with the party, it did so on a basis that 12 value add or, to be | ess generous, you re |ooking for
13 had no -- drewno distinction. But financially 13 places to add margin, right. So when your budget is
14 speaking, you know that candidate still has an arms 14 set forth by a -- by the Qean Hections Act, that

15 reach relationship with the funding, but the party has |15 marginis going to be static and not going to be -- you
16 some ability to stepinthere. And | think that was a |16 know because a lot of times -- you know, the reality
17 significant change. 17 is that a candidate nay be raising money for ads and a
18 | also think that if you | ook at the amount 18 candi date may be raising money for some form of

19 of noney that's involved in these -- in these 19 grassroots outreach; although, a lot of grassroots

20 legislative races, the reality is that nost candidates |20 outreach isn't even a canpaign expenditure. The

21 still don't get much nore noney brought in than the 21 reality is that in some cases candidates are nerely

22 clean funding. So there's some real -- and again, the |22 working for consultants, you know

23 purpose of the clean funding is to -- is to break the 23 | nmean, this sort of gane of politicsina
24 link between direct contributions and political favors |24 sense is to recruit somebody who can rai se money, and
25 that gives rise to the appearance of corruption. 25 then they pay you for the pleasure of having raised

1 noney that you're going to spend. So there's sone real 1 yes, I'mgoing to go out and raise a bunch of noney.

2 perverse incentives in the candidate-consul tant 2 And it's particularly inportant, | think,

3 relationship that -- actually, | think that the program | 3 that we have, for exanple, the Corporation Comm ssion,
4 kind of makes apparent. 4 because, you know, in those kind of regulatory roles,

5 The long answer to your question, probably 5 where the potential for corruption becones particularly
6 not -- sothe short answer was, it's about where it's 6 acute -- you know | think -- obviously, we used to

7 been. The long answer is, | think it's illogical for 7 have the governor's race. | wish we still had that

8 it to be so lowbased on all the other circunstances 8 because obviously there, with the governor's vast

9 that are involved in financing political canpaigns, 9 authority, there is a particularly -- again, an acute
10 especially at the legislative |evel and at the |ower 10 issue of (unintelligible) corruption. But those are
11 statew de |evel, treasurer, Corporation Conmission. V& |11 kind of ny thoughts on that, sort of a rationalization
12 still have all the Corporation Cormissioners. V¢ have |12 of why we are where we are.

13 one of the superintendent of public instruction 13 CHAl RVAN MEYER  (kay.

14 candi dat es. 14 QoMM SSI ONER KIMBLE: M. Chai rnan.

15 | believe that, you know, if you ook at -- 15 CHA RVAN MEYER  Yes. (o ahead,

16 and | think we'll see this, that how goes the state is |16 Conmissioner Kinble.

17 how goes those | ower |evel candidacies. So the issue 17 OCOW SSIONER KKMBLE: | appreci ate

18 there is, again, what's the nost efficient use of 18 Commi ssioner Paton bringing this matter up, and | don't
19 resources. Putting aside the policy issues and the 19 want to get into a lengthy discussion about it now but
20 deci sion making of candidates in consultation with 20 | think it's something that we need to discuss probably
21 their consultants, seens to be pretty illogical for a 21 early next year, depending on what happens with the --
22 race like treasurer, for exanple, those kinds of 22 with the ballot proposition that Terry Goddard has

23 elections. Solong as we're going to have those as 23 worked on. But it is concerning to people, and | think
24 elected officials, it seens to ne that there's very 24 it's sonmething we've got to address, but | think we

25 little logic towards that candidate sort of saying, 25 should wait to see what the ballot proposition does.

Coash & Coash, Inc.
staff@coashandcoash.com

602-258-1440
www.coashandcoash.com



Citizens Clean Elections Commission

September 29, 2022

Public Meeting 18..21
1 CHA RVAN MEYER ~ Thank you. 1 M. Chairman. | heard --
2 Anyone el se have any other questions? 2 CHA RVAN MEYER  (h, |'msorry.
3 (No response. ) 3 OOMWM SSIONER CHAN -~ Cormissioner Titla
4 CHA RVAN MEYER Al right. Thank you, Tom 4 make the notion, and | will second the notion.
5 And agai n, congrats to dna. 5 CHA RVAN MEYER  Ch, |'msorry. |'msorry.
6 Let's see. ItemMNo. Il1 on the agenda, 6 Thank you. Ckay. So we have a notion from
7 discussion and possible action on nmeeting mnutes for 7 Commissioner Titla, and that notion has been seconded
8 August 25th, 2022 and Septenber 8, 2022. Anyone have 8 by Commissioner Chan, to approve the neeting mnutes
9 any conments on the nminutes for either of those two 9 for August 25th, 2022 and Septenber 8th, 2022.
10 neetings? 10 V¢'I| go ahead and call the roll.
11 (No response. ) 11 Commi ssi oner Chan.
12 CHA RVAN MEYER  If not, can | get a notion? |12 COW SSIONER CGHAN | vote aye.
13 | think we can approve both of themin one motion. Can |13 CHAI RVAN MEYER  Conmi ssi oner Ki nbl e.
14 | get a notion to approve the neeting mnutes? 14 QOW SSIONER KEMBLE: Aye.
15 QoMM SSIONER CGHAN M. Chai r man. 15 CHAl RVAN MEYER ~ Conmi ssi oner Pat on.
16 QWSS ONER TITLA 1"l nake that notion. 16 QOMM SSI ONER PATON  Aye.
17 CHA RVAN MEYER ~ Hol d on one second. |'m 17 CHAl RVAN MEYER ~ Conmi ssi oner Titl a.
18 hearing sonmething from-- 18 QOW SSIONER TITLA Aye.
19 COMM SSIONER GHANE | heard -- 19 CHA RVAN MEYER  And | vote aye as wel .
20 OQOW SSIONER TITLA Cormissi oner Titla nakes | 20 So that notion passes unanimously and the
21 a notion to approve. 21 mnutes are approved.
22 CHA RVAN MEYER  Commissioner Titla, hold on |22 ItemNo. |V on our agenda, discussion and
23 one second, okay? | think |'mhearing fromtech or 23 possible action on presentation by ThomReilly,
24 support. 24 Director, Center for an Independent and Sustainabl e
25 OOMWM SSIONER CHAN | was speaki ng, 25 Denocracy, regarding the Center, election
1 admnistration, and i ndependent voters. 1 independent voters. V¢ did receive some naterials; |
2 So for this item as part of our ongoing 2 hope you all had a chance to reviewthose. They were
3 discussion on election policy issues facing Arizona 3 wvery illumnating and interesting.
4 voters, we wll hear fromD. ThomReilly of ASU Center | 4 And with that, I'mgoing toturn it over to
5 for an Independent and Sustainable Denocracy. And I'm | 5 you, Thom Thanks so much for joining us.
6 really excited about this presentation. 6 MR REILLY: M. Chairman and Commi ssioners
7 Dr. ThomReilly is currently a professor in 7 and TomQllins, it's good to see you again. |
8 the School of Public Affairs and co-director for the 8 appreciate the invite, and thank you for the
9 Center for an Independent and Sustai nabl e Denocracy at 9 opportunity to briefly talk about the mssion of the
10 ASU He's the former chancellor of the Nevada System 10 GCenter and then just touch upon sone of the work that
11 of Hgher Education, where he served as chief executive |11 we're doing that can illunmnate sone of the work of the
12 officer and oversaw a conpl ex systemthat includes 12 Center.
13 research universities, four-year undergraduate 13 So we recently started the Center for the
14 institutions, a research institute, and community 14 Independent and Sustainabl e Denocracy, and it basically
15 colleges. Prior to this appointnent, he served as a 15 has two primary nmissions. (e is to explore
16 director of the Mrrison Institute for Public Policy 16 nonpartisan reforns at the local, state, and federal
17 here at Arizona State University. 17 level, and two is to do a deep dive into who the
18 He previously served as Gounty Manager for 18 independent voter is. And to our know edge, thereis
19 dark Gounty, which is inthe Las Vegas Valley, where 19 no other university inthe United Sates that actually
20 he provided both regional and nunicipal -type services. 20 has a focus on understandi ng who the independent voter
21 As CEQ he was responsible for the fiscal management of |21 is.
22 the County's $5.8 billion budget and admnistrative 22 On October 19th in Vshington, D.C we're
23 oversight of close to 12,000 enpl oyees. 23 launching the Center, and we're al so | aunching our
24 Thomis going to discuss the Center's role 24 book, put out by Routledge, called The Independent
25 and its recent research on election admnistration and |25 Voter, with ny colleagues Jackie Salit, and Jackie is

Coash & Coash, Inc.
staff@coashandcoash.com

602-258-1440
www.coashandcoash.com



Citizens Clean Elections Commission

Public Meeting

September 29, 2022
22..25

1 president of voter -- independentvoter.org, she's kind 1 Amwrican electoral process, and this has kind of been
2 of agrassroots individual, and Qvar Ali, who's a 2 baked in the system and the concern between the parity
3 well-known historian fromUhiversity of North Carolina 3 of the Ds and the Rs as the defining function. And so,
4 Qeensboro. So we'll be launching that event on the 4 in essence, each party is tasked by |aw with checking
5 19th. If anyone is in DC, you' re nore than vel come 5 the other party's ability to tinker with the bal ance of
6 tocome. | can get that information to you. 6 the election outcones.

7 You know, a lot of the narrative too about 7 And we see this even at the top level, at the
8 concerns has been about tal king about voter supression, 8 federal level. The Federal Hections Conmission, which
9 but nmany individuals now are saying that our partisan 9 is designed as the protectorate, at the federal |evel,
10 election admnistrationis really the greater worry 10 of election integrity, is the only federal comm ssion
11 than even voter supression. So part of that is a 11 inthe Uhited Sates that has an even nunber of six

12 partial study that we did that |ooked at admnistration |12 nenbers, three Denocrats and three Republicans. So

13 of our elections, particularly the partisan. And we 13 it's designed to not be able to make a decision if both
14 did areviewof the 30 states that have a partisan 14 rmajor parties disagree.

15 registration system and we're finishing up the 15 Now, as long as most Americans were actual |y
16 analysis of the remaining 20 with nonparti san. 16 fromeach of the parties and that there was sone

17 But, you know this partisanship is baked 17 senbl ance of conpetition geographical |y throughout the
18 into every aspect of our Anerican electoral system | 18 lhited States, you know, this seemed to work, well, you
19 think as | noted before, you know, the US is the only |19 know although inperfectly. But now the |argest group
20 denocracy in the world with a partisan system of 20 of voters are those that are unaffiliated and

21 election adnministration, and that's done by design. 21 independent.

22 Mnd this can | eave -- obviously, to -- the Corm ssion 22 In fact, this is one area we deal wth quite
23 well knows that elections can be open to partisan 23 extensively in our book about why are so many peopl e
24 politics and political interference. So party parity 24 leaving the two-party system You know if we |ook at
25 has been kind of the fundanental principle of the 25 mllennials, 52 percent of mllennials, 52 percent of

1 @n X Gen Zare nownot identifying thenselves as part | 1 So when we | ooked at something as dry and

2 of aparty. So when you have the |argest nunber of 2 mndane as el ection codes, what we found is, of the 30
3 voters that aren't part of the party, this parity -- 3 states, that 27 really gave preferential treatnent to
4 party parity can be called into question. 4 partisans wanting to serve, you know, on election

5 Onh top of that, when you have -- you know 5 boards or as poll workers, and nearly half privileged
6 true conpetition has dimnished in our country with -- 6 partisans wanting to serve as election judges. A nost
7 many states are run, at all levels, by one ngjor party. 7 every state code we studied privileged partisans'

8 So with that, you know you have a system 8 access to basic tools of election machinery and

9 that there can be quite a bit of concerns, and that's 9 engineering, including voter data and public canpaign
10 one of the areas that we | ooked at in this election 10 expendi tures.

11 report. You know instead of requiring that each 11 As | nmentioned, this is kind of the first

12 state's chief election officer be nonpartisan or 12 iteration of the report. V&' re finishing up the

13 neutral, we elect themin these very highly pol arized 13 analysis and cone up with a set of reconmendations.

14 canpaigns, and then expect that they be viewed the next |14 But basically, you know at this point we've been

15 day as these trusted arbiters of election information 15 really calling for a larger conversation and attention
16 and the el ectoral process. 16 to the concerns that we have in the Lhited Sates about
17 And it's not only the case of individual s 17 a partisan election systemand that this may very well
18 that are running as partisans now and endor sing 18 be the nost worrisone issue noving forward when we

19 candidates when they're running as secretary of states, |19 start talking about the integrity of our denocracy.

20 or even as election deniers that we see in several 20 I"I' junp on to the second one. Then if

21 states, but nowthat -- we have people tinkering or 21 there's any questions, just please interrupt me or we
22 being reported as tinkering with this partisan process |22 can finish up.

23 that we have by looking at getting poll workers, for 23 So the first report that we did | ooked at

24 exanple, that are election deniers and popul ating the 24 election adnministration, whichis going to our mssion
25 poll centers. 25 of looking at new nonpartisan governance systens. The

Coash & Coash, Inc.
staff@coashandcoash.com

602-258-1440
www.coashandcoash.com



Citizens Clean Elections Commission

Public Meeting

September 29, 2022
26..29

1 nost recent study we just finished, and it's under 1 you're a strong Denocrat, Democrat, whether you're a

2 reviewnowwth an acadenic journal, is tolook at this | 2 leaner, whether you're truly independent, whether you
3 notion of independent voting over tine. So, you know 3 lean Republican, whether you're a Republican, or a

4 nost political scientists, political strategists really | 4 strong Republican. So they devel oped this kind of

5 have been somewhat dismissive, as you well know of who | 5 seven-point scale to kind of neasure people's

6 the independent voter is. The assunption is that nost 6 identification.

7 independents profess this independence, but they're 7 But due to the work of a gentleman by the

8 really |eaners. 8 nane of Keith and his book that he put out called The
9 And this really kind of dates back to some of | 9 Mth of the Independent Voter, in 2008 the Anerican

10 the semnal work in 1960 by Agnus Canpbel | of the 10 National Hection Studies were convinced they coul d

11 Anerican voter. And that basically | ooked at surveys 11 collapse that seven-point scal e down to three points,
12 of the Arerican National Hection System ANES, 12 okay. And this is kind of inportant, because they've
13 particularly around the issues of presidents, governor, |13 reclassified those that were |eaners to -- as

14 and Gongress. And they began asking individuals in 14 partisans. So it becanme Republicans -- if you | eaned,
15 1960 to identify yoursel f, whether you're Republican, 15 you were considered a Republican; if you | eaned

16 Democrat, or independent. So they came up with this, 16 Democrat, you were considered a Denocrat; and then you
17 you know, this data based upon this breakdown of the 17 left just that mddle category of independents. And so
18 three different classifications. 18 fromthat, political scientists began to |abel |eaners
19 Shortly thereafter, they began asking a 19 and argue that the true nunber of independents is

20 followup question to independents. V& trust you if 20 really quite small, it's only about 10 percent.

21 you say you're Republican; we trust you if you say 21 Qur col | eague fromUniversity of Arizona,

22 you're Denocrat; but if you're independent, we're going |22 Samara Kar, cane out with a great book called

23 to ask you a fol lowup question. And the fol | ow up 23 Independent Politics, and she really proposed that

24 questionis: Do you lean Republican or Democrat? And |24 people were enbarrassed by their parties. So what they
25 so they cane up with this seven-point scale of whether |25 dois that they don't want to admt that they're party
1 affiliated, although they may truly vote that way. And | 1 was that when tracking independent voting behavior over
2 she said basically that they don't want to be 2 more than one election, we sawa significant volatility
3 associated with either party, so they say independent; 3 invoting loyalty.

4 but when you ook at their voting patterns, they tend 4 Qur anal ysis on how i ndependent voters and

5 to be leaners and partisans. 5 nonvoters, which is really inportant to get at what

6 Now, the issue with that, in nost of the 6 triggers themto vote, we found, fromone cycle to the
7 studies, has been that when you ask soneone whether you | 7 other, that there was significant fluidity with voters
8 lean Republican or Denocrat and ask how they vote at 8 and nonvoters and they were incredibly unpredictable,

9 the next election, nost of themfollow where they |ean. 9 whichis really kind of the central theme of our book,
10 And what wasn't taken into consideration is maybe they |10 that if you really think you know i ndependents, you

11 were voting for positions, naybe they were voting for 11 have another thing coming. They are so unpredictabl e
12 individuals, but there hasn't been a lot of studies of |12 and volatile in their voting and really do deserve a
13 looking at voting patterns over tine. 13 deeper dive.

14 (ne of the |ead persons advocating for this 14 And if | was a partisan running a canpaign, |
15 was actually -- he's a professor at Stanford, was 15 would really want to get nmore insight into howthis

16 actually the president of the board of ANES, says that |16 group of voters that supported Cbama by 8 percentage
17 you really have to | ook at voting over time and you 17 points, flipped to Trunp in 2016 by 4 percent age

18 need to look at down ballot. You can't just look at 18 points, and then flipped back to Biden by 13 percentage
19 the top positions. Look at down ballot and start 19 points inthe last election.

20 tracking independent voters over tine. 20 But what we didis that we |ooked at all

21 (kay. So what we did is we took data from 21 three voting scales. So we looked at that original

22 1972 to 2020 and | ooked at that very issue. Let's 22 scale, tell us howyou are, Republican, Democrat, or
23 study independent voting over tine and see, you know 23 independent, the seven-point scale, and then the

24 if thereis -- if they are truly sticking to one party |24 collapsed three-point scale. And in every one of those
25 or another. And nowit's wapped up, but what we found | 25 scales we saw an incredibl e anount of volatility and

Coash & Coash, Inc.
staff@coashandcoash.com

602-258-1440
www.coashandcoash.com



Citizens Clean Elections Commission

Public Meeting

September 29, 2022
30..33

1 that the identification really depended upon specific 1 nedia sources to fit their reality, right, that we have
2 candidates on an issue on the ballot, short-term 2 this cafeteria style and we're able to choose nedi a

3 interest versus -- you know that they had much nore 3 stuff that reflects our world view And then, when we
4 short-terminterest than this |ong-standing loyalty to 4 do that, we end up talking about it wth people who

5 aparty. And then the research also confirnmed that a 5 think and act like us. So liberals, conservatives, and
6 sizable nunber of independents noved in and out of 6 moderates kind of live in these bubbles.

7 independent status fromone el ection to another. 7 And so what we used in Arizona is that,

8 So | think this study, | think, wll add to 8 because Arizona is kind of nore or less athird, a

9 the linmted nunber of research that has actually looked | 9 third, and a third between Republicans, Democrats, and
10 at independents over time and not just |ooked at them 10 independents, to ask themwhere they get their nedia
11 inone election. And this is coupled with some really |11 sources and then who they talk about -- who do they

12 interesting energing research that is coning out down 12 talk to. And so we |ooked at all these nedia sources.
13 ballot. There was a great study that was done just in |13 V@ didn't do a content analysis of the nedia sources,
14 North Carolina that when you | ook down ballot and you 14 but we based it upon their perception of whether it was
15 get away fromthe president or celebrity candidates and |15 |iberal or Republican. And this kind of mrrored sonme
16 1ook down bal lot, you see, again, this incredible 16 of the research that Pew came out with, but our study
17 amount of volatility. 17 1ooked at independents equal ly with partisans as

18 And then the last thing I'Il just nention 18 Republicans and Denocrats.

19 too, I think Tom M. Gollins, put this in your 19 Sure enough, Republicans tend to get their
20 package, was a study that we did that |ooked at media 20 news sources -- the nore conservative you are, you can
21 consunption and where -- who peopl e tal k about their 21 nove towards Fox and others and you have Republican

22 voting patterns. And this was just actually published |22 friends. Denocrats have Denocrats as friends and they
23 a couple months ago. And what we did is we asked, you |23 have a different set of news sources. |ndependents are
24 know -- we based upon the research that Pew had cone 24 ahbit distinct fromthe two, but Republicans and

25 out with that, you know, people tend to choose their 25 Denocrats were more |ikely to have independents as part
1 of their circle of friends they talk about. And when 1 Qur book that cones out there, whichis -- | think it's
2 they did, whichis, I think, the big takeaway fromthe 2 probably one of the nore conprehensive views and

3 study and was most significant, is that they tend to 3 deep-dive look at -- of who this very unpredictable,

4 noderate it -- noderate their news sources, right. So 4 volatile group of voters are, but we also tied inthis
5 when you had nore independents in your circle of 5 notion about how do we explore, as a country, nore

6 friends, the nedia sources noderated particularly for 6 nonpartisan alternatives fromeverywhere fromthe

7 those that are Republican. 7 Secretary of State in elections, but just how we do

8 And so where previous research shows that 8 business inthe Lhited Sates. So thank you again for
9 individuals with highly polarized views are less likely | 9 the opportunity to kind of share what we're doing at

10 to discuss politics with those with opposing views, our |10 the Center.

11 research real |y shows that partisans, when they 11 CHA RVAN MEYER  No, thank you. | appreciate
12 continue to discuss stuff with -- politics with 12 you being here. | did have a coupl e questions. That
13 independents, they perhaps were a little nore open to 13 was a lot of information. | nean, could you -- coul d
14 considering different points of view 14 you share with us maybe one or two things that you were
15 The last thing I'Il say about that study is 15 nost surprised by when you reviewed the data fromyour
16 that Twitter picked up onit, and the big outcome that |16 study?

17 came on the Twitter study was not what we felt was the |17 MR REILLY: Fromthe election study or from
18 nost significant part of that study, it was that young |18 the -- fromthe independent voter?

19 Denocrats were nost |ikely to unfriend you on Facebook. | 19 CHA RVAN MEYER  Fromboth.  Frombot h.

20 Independents are less likely to knock you off of 20 MR REILLY: Yeah. | think fromthe -- you
21 Facebook if they disagree with you. Young Denocrats 21 know, we really, until this election, really haven't

22 were nost likely to kick you of f. 22 focused enough on how partisan our el ection systemis.
23 Vel I, withthat -- sorry | was going through |23 | think what many people are finding that's pretty

24 that at such rapid speed, but | do think that the 24 shocking is that, you know alnost in all these voter
25 Center that we have will add sone incredible val ue. 25 registration systens, you know, if you're not part of a

Coash & Coash, Inc.
staff@coashandcoash.com

602-258-1440
www.coashandcoash.com



Citizens Clean Elections Commission

Public Meeting

September 29, 2022
34..37

1 ngjor party, you can't participate in issues as pol | 1 is an area, fromthe nedia perspective and one fromthe
2 workers or judges. And so the anount, how partisan 2 academ c perspective that has not been | ooked at, that
3 thisis, and howit's just not working as -- you know 3 | think is ripe.

4 not when ve have a grow ng nunber of people that are 4 The Independent Voter | think is interesting
5 independent. 5 because it kind of dispels and puts us at odds with

6 And when you want people in the poll places, 6 nost of our colleagues in political science. You know
7 that probably will add to, as nonpartisans -- the fact 7 political sciences are basically dismssive of

8 that they're excluded was somewhat astonishing, | 8 independents. You know people profess it, but they' re
9 think. And then when you start |ooking at, you know 9 leaners. And what we found wes that there were so few
10 just howit's kind of baked into our whole system that | 10 studies that went beyond a single election to make that
11 it really just deals with two parties and, you know-- |11 analysis. And now we're |ooking at data fromANES, the
12 and if they can't come to agreement, they just 12 national database, the gold standard, and | think what
13 deadiock. Andit's not only at the federal level; that |13 we found was that there is a great amount of

14 trickles down at the state and local level. So | think |14 volatility. And I'll tell you, people think they can
15 that was pretty astoni shing. 15 tell you how independents vote, they' re not being

16 | think when we tal ked with individuals, we 16 truthful, because | think they are an incredibly

17 did -- one of the co-authors and I, Jereny Gooner, did | 17 volatile group of voters. And | think, you know what
18 anopedinThe HII. | think we got a lot of 18 happens with partisans is that when -- one el ection,

19 really -- comments on that saying |ike, wow You know, |19 when independents perhaps vote for themin one

20 no one | ooks at those details. But it is those -- it 20 election, they begin treating themas partisans instead
21 is that partisan systemnowthat | think makes us nost |21 of independents that, you know don't have these firm
22 vulnerable and is allowng for this exploitation of it, |22 loyalties that people think they have.

23 right. So, you know let's not only run people that 23 CHA RVAN MEYER  That's interesting. | nean,
24 are deniers, but let's throwthemin the poll places 24 tone it makes sense that an independent voter woul d be
25 and really muck things up. So | think -- | think this |25 nore volatile because, by the very nature they' re

1 independents, they' re not, you know |eaning one way or | 1 addition to rank choice. You know, | nean, there's all
2 the other. Sothat -- but that is interesting that 2 talk why we even -- why do we even have primaries. You
3 your research kind of confirned that. 3 know | nean, why do we have, you know primaries in

4 And then one other question | had, and naybe 4 myjority of states that exclude independents or

5 thisisalittle off the wall. But, | nmean, you're 5 unaffiliated fromvoting. And parties wll argue,

6 taking about hyperpartisanship and sort of the issues 6 well, it's our party. V& should nomnate our own

7 it's creating within our election process. | have read | 7 individuals. Yeah, naybe you should, but taxpayers

8 studies or seen talk about rank choice voting as a way 8 shouldn't pay for it if you're going to exclude a |arge
9 to help sort of elininate sone of that 9 portion of voters. So, you know, there is this kind of
10 hyperpartisanship. Have you guys |ooked at that or do |10 body of research and thought comng out there, why not
11 you have any thoughts on that? | knowthey use it in 11 just elinmnate primaries and go to the top two, top

12 Aaska. |'mjust curious if that's sonething -- 12 four, top five vote getters.

13 MR REILLY: Yeah, we did, actually. Ve 13 So | think the message we kind of put out

14 covered the -- we have actual Iy a section -- one of the |14 there is, instead of just -- you know there's a lot of
15 chapters | wote actually dealt with, you know the 15 different nodels that are out there, including rank

16 preval ence of rank choi ce voting worldw de. You know 16 choice, including top two, top four, top five, and that
17 lreland endorses it. There's a lot of counties and 17 comunities will probably best | ook at what mght work
18 nmunicipalities in Wah, surprisingly, that have adopted | 18 in their comunity.

19 rank choice voting. And | think we kind of viewed it 19 You know, | know I'mfrom Nevada, just came
20 as, you know one of many ways to | ook at perhaps this |20 back fromNevada again, and they have on their ball ot
21 hyperpol ari zed systemin that -- you know, some of the |21 the rank choice voting this time. Both parties have
22 criticisns of rank choice voting was that it's nore 22 conme out pretty strongly against it. The process in
23 conpl ex, people nay have a hard tine understanding it. 23 Nevada is alittle more conplicated to change the

24 But we al so address, you know, other ways for |24 constitution because you have to have two votes of the
25 individual comunities or states to consider in 25 people, and they meet every two years. So evenif it

Coash & Coash, Inc.
staff@coashandcoash.com

602-258-1440
www.coashandcoash.com



Citizens Clean Elections Commission

Public Meeting

September 29, 2022
38..41

1 passes nowand it's polling slightly ahead, it will 1 there wasn't this partisan election that just happened
2 require another two years. 2 in 2016. It was this -- this notion is, howdare do we
3 But the chall enge individual s have is 3 consider opening it up. Yeah.

4 explaining it to voters, right. So, you know we've 4 CHA RVAN MEYER Al right. Any other

5 been kind of baked into the systemof the primary and 5 Conmi ssioners have questions?

6 the top two between -- | nean, the top vote getters 6 COMWM SSIONER GHAN M. Chai r man.

7 fromeach party. So putting another |ayer of it, for 7 CHA RVAN MEYER ~ Conmi ssi oner  Chan.

8 sone, is confusing. 8 OOMM SSIONER CHAN | just wanted to thank

9 (Simul taneous speaking. ) 9 Thomfor conming and spending this time talking to us.
10 MR REILLY: It's very prominent in Wah at 10 You know |'ve often thought, over the years, that,

11 the local |evel. 11 despite knowi ng that all of our independent voters are
12 CHA RVAN MEYER ~ So when you hear both 12 not in a party, that is the independent party, that

13 parties are against it, what's your reaction to that? 13 there shoul d be an opportunity for themto have their
14 Because ny initial reactionis, well, maybe that's a 14 own prinary, which nay sound crazy, again, just because
15 good thing -- 15 they are so disparate and they're all not nenbers of a
16 (S mul taneous speaki ng.) 16 recogni zed party for a reason and those reasons may

17 MR REILLY: And | don't know, Tom Qollins, 17 differ. But | really think that even though Arizona
18 if you were at this, but, you know, when | was at 18 has open prinmaries, | think aside fromthe libertarian
19 Morrison ve had kind of put out a report on the 19 party, which did, | think, sue successfully to keep

20 independent voter, and it was right after Trunp was 20 theirs closed at their discretion, that a lot of

21 elected and it was like two weeks after the el ection. 21 independent voters, even high-efficacy voters who are
22 And, you know, | nean, so there was a lot of just high |22 well educated and have every advantage, still don't

23 emotions, if youwll. But when we start talking about |23 really realize that they can vote and participate in
24 open prinaries, I'Il tell you, | never sawthe parties |24 the recognized party prinaries, so -- and we've had

25 unite against a conmon eneny. You woul d think that 25 those open prinaries for, | think, decades now It's
1 hard to renenber. |'mgetting so old that it seens 1 elections can be kind of a shortcut for people to try
2 like it's been forever, but it may be a little nore 2 -- who think they understand the val ues of those

3 recent than it -- than | think. 3 particular parties, but | alsothink that -- | think I
4 But the other thing that | find interesting, 4 agree with you, | don't want to mscharacterize what

5 you know, when | started getting involved with 5 you said, but that it's just leading to this super

6 elections, is that we do have these partisan el ections 6 hyperpartisanship that isn't productive or good for

7 at the statew de and legislative level, and naybe at 7 anyone in our society. So | really appreciate what you
8 other levels -- well, board of supervisors, for 8 had to say --

9 exanple -- but then at the city level, at the school 9 (S mul taneous speaki ng.)

10 board level, those are non-partisan prinaries. 10 MR REILLY: In our book, actually, | do

1 MR REILLY: For the nost part. 11 cover kind of the history of partisan elections and,
12 QOMM SSIONER CHAN And |" ve never understood | 12 you know one of -- one of the things that we throw out
13 the rational e for maintaining partisan el ections at 13 there is this notion of howwe perhaps nove the

14 these other levels when | just -- | guess there's got 14 non ballot up, right, and not -- it nore popul ates, for
15 to be a rational e somewhere for how these policies 15 the nost part, |ocal governments and school boards and
16 began, and | would really love to learn nore about the |16 judicial races after the progressive era but perhaps
17 reasons for those. 17 looking at noving it up to other offices too as

18 | will say that in recent years, maybe |onger |18 sonmething to ponder.

19 than recent, for city primaries -- or, for city 19 COW SSIONER GHAN Thank you. 1'11 have to
20 elections, for exanple, | see the fol ks running, 20 check out your book.

21 putting their party on even in these nonpartisan 21 MR REILLY: Thanks.

22 elections. It's, you know | guess an indication like, |22 CHA RVAN MEYER ~ Thank you.

23 hey, it's a nonpartisan election, but these are ny 23 Any ot her Conmissioners have any questions?
24 values. That's how ! kind of interpret it. 24 QoMM SSI ONER KIMBLE: M. Chai rnan.

25 So, you know, it's -- | think partisan 25 CHA RVAN MEYER @ ahead, Cormi ssi oner

Coash & Coash, Inc.
staff@coashandcoash.com

602-258-1440
www.coashandcoash.com



Citizens Clean Elections Commission

Public Meeting

September 29, 2022
42..45

1 Kinble. 1 independents at any juncture, or if they doit's a very
2 OCOW SS ONR KMBLE  Dr. Reilly, as the 2 lengthy process. So Arizona is, you know, in sone ways
3 token independent on the Conmission, | want to 3 light-years ahead of other states intryingtodoit

4 piggyback on sone things that Conmissioner Chan said. 4 for the primary, not the presidential election, that's
5 Isit -- it seens prevailing thought that independents 5 alittle different, which makes it all the nore

6 becane independents because they kind of wanted to 6 confusing.

7 withdraw fromthe political system they don't want to 7 But, you know, | think that's kind of what we
8 be as active; is that accurate? 8 underscored in the book is that, you know, they're not
9 And al so, as Commi ssioner Chan pointed out, 9 nonolithic. There's alot of reasons why they don't

10 we have continuing problens on the Cormission trying to | 10 want to be part of the two-party system including

11 reach independents to let themknow that they can vote |11 that, even if they could vote, out of principle they
12 inprimaries. And the nunbers show that we're not 12 don't want to be -- they don't like the two-party

13 getting there, that independents don't understand that. |13 systemand cite reasons from you know from our

14 And factually | get it, it's hard to process that you 14 Founding Fathers that intentionally left out the

15 can go and pick a party to vote in and you've got to 15 two-party systembecause they feared it.

16 explainit every tine. But is there sonething nore 16 So | think there's a lot of different ways,
17 that we ought to be doing to try to get independents 17 but | think, you know, what O ean Eections has done,
18 nore engaged certainly at the primary -- in the 18 others with the nedia, is, you know, so mich -- so nany
19 prinaries, but alsoin the general ? 19 times we look at things fromthis two-party lens, from
20 MR REILLY: | think that's the -- that's the |20 the nedia, fromacadema, fromeverywhere, without

21 big question is howyou have themnore engage. And to |21 understanding that there's this whole distinct group of
22 your point is that Arizona does have an ability for 22 voters that, you know, aren't part of the two-party

23 independents to vote in primaries, which doesn't exist |23 system So | think, you know the more we can reach
24 inalot of states. So, | nean, in many states, and 24 out to independents and al | ow t hem avenues to vote --
25 these are Rs and Ds that are domnated, don't allow 25 you know it's kind of the same reasons why young

1 people don't vote, particularly the first couple times, | 1 Ckay. So nowwe wll rmove on to Agenda Item
2 isthat wethink it's very sinple and that they shoul d 2 No. V, which is discussion and possible action on rule
3 just figure it out, but for many young people they cite | 3 anmendments to AAC R2-20-211, -220, and -223 relating to
4 it is abit confusing. And then trying to educate 4 conpliance and enforcenent procedures.

5 yourself about who the candidates are and know where to | 5 Saff is asking for approval to publish these
6 goto do that. 6 rules for public conment. These rul e amendments seek
7 Again, | think Arizona is a | eader in some 7 toclarify the procedures for enforcenment proceedings.
8 respect, because Oean Hections puts out information 8 Tom do you want to go ahead and give us an
9 that isn't just fromthe two parties that doninates 9 overview? |'ve reviewed these and didn't see anything
10 nost states. But | think it is a group of voters 10 too -- that | had too many questions about. But

11 that -- you know, that's one thing we're looking at is |11 anyway, go ahead.

12 that what seens to notivate themto engage, and | don't |12 MR QOLLINS Sure. M. Chairman, thank you.
13 think that's really understood, you know froma 13 Conmi ssi oners, in your packet is a set of

14 research perspective. 14 amendnents to three rules. There wasn't really a cover
15 OOWM SSIONER KEMBLE:  Thank you. 15 memo withit. | think they're fairly self-explanatory,
16 CHA RVAN MEYER  Thank you. 16 and we've had some notes on themin the past in the

17 Any other questions for Dr. Reilly? 17 Executive Director's Report.

18 (No response. ) 18 In effect, what we're trying to do is nake
19 CHA RVAN MEYER ALl right. Thank you so 19 sure that the lines are clear enough in our -- in

20 nuch for conming here, sharing information with us. It |20 updating our conpliance and enforcement procedures so
21 was -- it really -- | found it very helpful, very 21 that it's clear howthe responsibilities for certain
22 interesting. Thank you. 22 admnistrative actions flowand howthat -- and how

23 MR REILLY: Thank you for having ne. | 23 that is set forth.

24 appreciate it. 24 I'n other words, the way that our rules are
25 CHA RVAN MEYER  You bet. You bet. 25 set up, at the time those rules were drafted

Coash & Coash, Inc.
staff@coashandcoash.com

602-258-1440
www.coashandcoash.com



Citizens Clean Elections Commission

Public Meeting

September 29, 2022
46..49

1 20-sonet hing years ago the Commission had a position 1 this ball rolling while there's -- while we don't know
2 called admn counsel that was filled by an attorney, 2 what party wll be in power and we want to make sure,

3 and the Attorney General's (ffice was structured in 3 essentially, that that will be efficient.

4 kind of adifferent way thanit is now Andsoit kind | 4 There are some worst-case scenarios that

5 of created this -- | think alnost by default, quite 5 could cone out of leaving the rules as they are. (e
6 honestly, they sort of put inthis sort of potentially 6 of those worst-case scenarios would be the

7 linting language. |'mnot sure it's that liniting, 7 Comission -- that the Executive Director and the

8 but nevertheless it's certainly -- it clearly bears 8 Assistant Attorney General disagree on the direction

9 sort of a consistency to say, | ook, when the Conmission | 9 for a case. The rules don't actually explain what

10 authorizes an investigation, it's essentially 10 happens in that situation, and actually there's an

11 authorizing the staff to proceed, and then the staff 11 argurment that says that the Assistant Attorney General
12 nay need to use a person authorized to do certain legal |12 could force that decision in front of the Conm ssion
13 operations that may or may not be an Assistant Attorney |13 or -- and that's just not -- | nean, again, not a thing
14 General by nature. Cbviously, in nost cases that's 14 that has happened, but, I'll be honest with you, again,
15 been the case. 15 we've seen over the course of the |ast decade, you

16 But, you know, the reality is, we're coming 16 know, too many places in which anything -- any word

17 up on a period of tine where the reason we want to 17 that can be used to nmaximze conflict gets used to

18 start this nowis we're in a period of tine where we 18 maximze conflict, and so | think it's a foreseeabl e
19 don't know what the next Attorney General would be or 19 thing.

20 who they will be, soit's not sonething that | feel 20 A'so, you know these are essentially

21 likewll be wapped up in sone of the, | think, sort 21 procedural changes, but we don't want to end upin a
22 of -- 22 position where, again, for potentially partisan

23 It's pretty hard to not just be honest about |23 reasons, a respondent -- and, you know, we don't have a
24 this. Everything gets politicized, evenif it's not 24 ton of conplaints, we don't have a ton of

25 legitimate to politicize it, sowe want to try to start |25 enforcenent -- but were to say, |'mentitied to an

1 Assistant Attorney General to serve me wth process, 1 COMM SSI ONER CHAN: | don't have any

2 for exanpl e. Because, | nean, agai n, | don't think 2 questions. In review ng the proposed changes, | think
3 that's a substantive right, | don't think that's -- but 3 they're conmon sense updates to our rules, so | support
4 why leave it there when we knowthat, in effect, we -- 4 the changes as they're drafted.

5 we know that that's not really sonething that the 5 CHAIRVAN MEYER  Anyone el se have any

6 Commission intends. 6 questions?

7 So, you know, |'ve been able to talk to Kara 7 (No response. )

8 about this over the course of the last, you know few 8 CHAIRVAN MEYER  If not, can | hear a notion
9 nonths. | thinkit's -- 1 think it's -- those have 9 to publish these amendnents for public coment?

10 always been helpful discussions. And we are -- 10 COWM SSI ONER CHAN: M. Chairnan, | move that
11 You know, and so that's really it. Basically |11 we publish -- how should | say this? Let nme |ook at
12 to update these rules to be consistent with our 12 the agenda. Sorry. M. Chairman, | nove that we

13 practice, avoid any potential for future conflict, and |13 publish the rule amendnents.

14 doit ina-- and get the process underway. A though, |14 Tom is that sufficient, or do I have to name
15 it won't be conpl eted by January because of 15 the rules?

16 (unintelligible) and all that -- but to get the process |16 MR COLLINS: | think that's -- that's

17 underway when we are sort of neutral as to how ve -- 17 sufficient.

18 howthe -- a veil of ignorance, if youwll, as to who |18 And then, M. Chairman, | have a quick note |
19 wll be the Attorney General when the rules finally get |19 want to make at the end about this just to close out
20 approved, assumng they do. So any questions? 20 the record.

21 CHA RVAN MEYER ~ Any Conmi ssi oners have any 21 Cormmi ssioner Chan, | think if you want to

22 questions on these proposed rul e changes or putting 22 just -- the rule says that the amendnents that are

23 themout for public conment? 23 proposed in the packet is fine.

24 OOW SSIONER CHAN M. Chai rman. 24 COWMM SSI ONER CHAN:  I's that what | said?

25 CHA RVAN MEYER G ahead, Conmi ssi oner Chan. 25 CHAI RMAN MEYER: Just for clarification, we

Coash & Coash, Inc.
staff@coashandcoash.com

602-258-1440
www.coashandcoash.com



Citizens Clean Elections Commission

September 29, 2022

Public Meeting 50..53

1 have a notion from Conmi ssioner Chan that we publish 1 discuss things with Kara all the time. But thisis
2 therules identified in Agenda ItemV in today's agenda | 2 a -- Conmission driven and not Attorney General's
3 for public comrent. |Is there a second to that notion? 3 Ofice driven. And, you know, again, for all the
4 COWM SSI ONER PATON:  Second.  Conmi ssi oner 4 reasons we've discussed, | think it's inportant not to
5 Paton. 5 nmake (unintelligible).
6 CHAI RVMAN MEYER: Al right. W have a notion 6 CHAI RMAN MEYER:  Thank you for that
7 and a second. We'Il vote. I'Il call the roll. 7 clarification.
8 Conmmi ssioner Chan. 8 We'Il now nove on to Agenda Item No. VI,
9 COW SSI ONER CHAN: | vote aye. 9 which is public comment. This is the tine for
10 CHAI RVMAN MEYER:  Conmi ssi oner Ki nbl e. 10 consideration of comments and suggestions fromthe
11 COWM SSI ONER KI MBLE:  Aye. 11 public. Action taken as a result of public coment
12 CHAI RVAN MEYER:  Conmi ssi oner Pat on. 12 will be limted to directing staff to study the matter
13 COW SSI ONER PATON:  Aye. 13 or rescheduling the matter for further consideration
14 CHAI RVAN MEYER:  And Conmi ssioner Titla. 14 and decision at a later date or responding to
15 COWM SSI ONER TI TLA:  Aye. 15 criticism Please limt your comments to no nore than
16 CHAI RVAN MEYER: Aye. Ckay. Thank you. 16 two mnutes.
17 And this is Conmi ssioner Meyer. | vote aye. 17 Does any nenber of the public wish to make
18 Motion carries 5-0. 18 coments at this time?
19 Tom did you have another -- sonething to 19 You may al so send comrents to the Commi ssion
20 button up here or did you already do that? 20 by e-mail -- excuse me -- by mail or e-nail at
21 MR COLLINS: | just needed to -- 21 ccec@azcl eanel ecti ons. gov.
22 M. Chairman, if | may just really quickly, | do want 22 I's there anyone who would Iike to make public
23 to say, you know, this is a Conm ssion-initiated rule, 23 comment at this tine?
24 you know, obviously, for obvious reasons. | nentioned |24 (No response.)
25 that we discussed these things with Kara, but we 25 CHAI RVMAN MEYER: Al right. It doesn't |ook
1 like we have anyone there, so we will go on to Agenda 1 STATE OF ARIZONA )
2 ItemNo. VII, which is adjournment. Do | have a notion ) ss.
3 to adjourn? 2 COUNTY OF MARI COPA )
4 COW SSI ONER CHAN: M. Chairman, | nove that 3
5 we adjourn the meeting. 4 BE I T KNOW that the foregoi ng proceedi ngs
6 CHAI RVAN MEYER  Thank you. 5 were taken by ne; that | was then and there a Certified
. I's there a second? 6 Reporter of the State .Of Arizona; that the proceedings
8 COW SSI ONER KI MBLE: ~ Conmi ssi oner Ki nbl e, 7overe ta.ken d_own by e |.n .shorthand and j[hereéfter

8 transcribed into typewiting under ny direction; that
9 second. 9 the foregoing pages are a full, true, and accurate
10 CHAIRVAN MEYER: Al right. Ve will call the 10 transcript of all proceedings had and adduced upon the
11 roll. Cormissioner Chan. 11 taking of said proceedings, all to the best of ny skill
12 COWM SSI ONER CHAN: | vote aye. 12 and ability.
13 CHAI RVAN MEYER:  Conmi ssi oner Kinbl e. 13
14 COW SSI ONER KI MBLE:  Aye. 14 | FURTHER CERTIFY that | amin no way rel ated
15 CHAI RVAN MEYER:  Conmi ssi oner Pat on. 15 to nor enployed by any of the parties hereto nor am|
16 COWM SSI ONER PATON:  Aye. 16 in any way interested in the outcome hereof.
17 CHAI RVAN MEYER:  Conmi ssi oner Titla. 17
18 COWM SSI ONER TITLA. Aye. 18 DATED at Tenpe, Arizona, this 30th day of
19 CHAIRVAN MEYER  And this is Comi ssi oner 19" Septenber, 2022.
20 Meyer. | vote aye as well. 22 M B@
21 The notion carries. W are adjourned. 29
22 Thank you all. We'Il see you next month. 23 Kat hryn A.VBI ack%ve(der, RPR
23 (The proceedings concluded at 10:37 a.m) Certified Reporter #50666
24 24
25 25

Coash & Coash, Inc.
staff@coashandcoash.com

602-258-1440
www.coashandcoash.com



Citizens Clean Elections Commission

Public Meeting

September 29, 2022

Index: $5.8..attendance

$ 4
$5.8 20:22 4 29:17
4th 55
-220 45:3 5
-223 45:3 52 23:25
1 6
10 10:24 27:20 60 13:16
10-point 10:23 6th 5:19
12,000 20:23
12th 12:13,19 8
13 2918 8 10:23 18:8 29:16
137 4:18 80 6:23
15 4:17 8th 19:9
15th 8:22 °
1960 26:10,15
1972 28:22 9:30 33
19th 21:2222:5 A
2 a.m. 3:3
AAC 45:3

2.3 4:15

20 13:17 22:16
20-something 46:1
2006 13:16

2008 27:9

2014 8:159:12
2016 29:17 39:2
2020 13:16 28:22
2022 3:410:518:8 19:9
25th 18:819:9

27 253

29th 3:4

3

30 22:14 25:2

ability 14:11,16 23:5
42:22

absolutely 5:9,11
11:21

academia 43:20
academic 26:2 35:2
accept 85,9
accepted 8:11
access 7:12 25:8
accurate 42:8
Achiever 4:21

act 15:14 31:5

action 4:58:10,13,14,
17,20 18:7 19:23 45:2

actions 45:22

active 42:8
actual 9:16 11:6
acute 17:6,9

add 6:12 15:12,13 30:8
32:25 347

addition 37:1
address 17:24 36:24
admin 46:2

administration 20:1,
25 22:10,12,21 25:24

administrative 9:4,19
20:22 45:22

admit 27:25
adopted 36:18
ads 15:17
advantage 39:22
advocating 28:14
Affairs 20:8
affiliated 28:1
AG 13:2

agency 9:4

agenda 4:4 8:7 18:6
19:22 45:1

Agnus 26:10
agree 41:4
agreement 34:12

ahead 4:411:2013:8
17:1519:10 38:1 41:25
43:3 45:8,11 48:25

Alaska 36:12

Ali 22:2
allowing 34:22
alternatives 33:6

amendments 45:3,6,
14

American 7:1111:2
22:18 23:1 26:11,12
27:9

Americans 23:15

amount 7:12 14:18
29:25 30:17 34:2 35:13

Amy 3:16

analysis 22:16 25:13
29:4 31:13 35:11

and/or 10:6

ANES 26:12 28:16
35:11

announce 3:19
apparent 16:4
appeal 814
appearance 14:25
appointment 20:15
approval 455

approve 18:13,14,21
19:8

approved 19:21 48:20
arbiters 24:15

area 23:22 35:1
areas 24:10

argue 27:19 37:5
argument 8:22 47:11

Arizona 4:22 6:21,22,
25 7:1,20,22 10:23
11:25 20:3,17 27:21
31:7,8 39:17 42:22 43:2
44:7

arm's 14:14
arose 8:24

arriving 4:16
aspect 22:18

Assistant 46:13 47:8,
11 48:1

Association 6:4,57:1
assuming 4:25 48:20
assumption 26:6
astonishing 34:8,15
ASU 20:4,10

attendance 3:86:2

602-258-1440
www.coashandcoash.com

Coash & Coash, Inc.
staff@coashandcoash.com



Citizens Clean Elections Commission

Public Meeting

September 29, 2022
Index: attention..close

attention 25:15

attorney 5:17 46:2,3,
13,19 47:8,11 48:1,19

audience 3:6
audio 3:23
August 18:8 19:9
authority 17:9
authorized 46:12
authorizes 46:10
authorizing 46:11
avenues 43:24
avoid 48:13
award 4:21
awards 5:412:5
aye 19:12,14,16,18,19

B

back 11:11 26:9 29:18
37:20

baked 22:17 23:2 34:10
385

balance 23:5
ball 47:1

ballot 9:22 17:22,25
28:18,19 30:2,13,14,16
37:20 41:14

ballots 11:11
barrier 14:5,6
bars 8:16

based 16:8 26:17 30:24
31:14

basic 25:8

basically 10:13 21:14
25:14 26:11 28:2 35:7
48:11

basis 9:2 14:4,12
bears 46:8

began 26:14,19 27:18
40:16

begin 35:20
behavior 29:1
belabor 9:21

bet 44:25

Biden 29:18

big 32:2,16 42:21
billion 20:22

bit 24:931:24 44:4
Blake 5:20

board 7:21 28:16 40:8,
10

boards 25:541:15
body 37:10

book 21:24 23:23 27:8,
22 29:9 33:1 41:10,20
43:8

Bowl 7:3

box 10:411:7,8
boxes 10:8,10,17,18
break 14:23
breakdown 26:17
briefing 8:21
briefly 8:421:9
bring 6:16 7:4

bringing 7:9,13 8:20
17:18

broad 9:2
broadcast 6:227:6
Broadcasters 6:4,25
brought 14:21
bubbles 31:6
budget 15:13 20:22
build 6:25

bunch 17:1

business 33:8

C

cafeteria 31:2

call 3:411:2419:10

called 21:24 24:4 27:8,
22 46:2

calling 25:15

campaign 10:20 13:23
15:20 25:9 29:14

campaigns 5:2514:4
16:9 24:14

Campbell 26:10
candidacies 16:17

candidate 5:21,25
12:15 14:7,14 15:17,18
16:25

candidate-consultant
16:2

candidates 4:18 6:8,17
7:18,21,24 12:15 13:10,
25 14:1,3,20 15:21
16:14,20 24:19 30:2,15
44:5

Capitol 4:22
captioning 7:9
care 9:17
Carolina 22:3 30:14

case 8:119:10 24:17
46:15 479

cases 15:21 46:14
category 27:17
ceases 4:10
celebrity 30:15

Center 7:19 10:20
19:24,25 20:4,9 21:10,
12,13,23 32:25 33:10

Center's 20:24
centers 11:6 24:25
central 7:20,22 29:9
CEO 20:21
ceremony 5:412:5
Chair 3:2

Chairman 3:1,12,15,
18,22 4:2,8 5:7,10,12

6:13 11:18,21 12:12
13:2,7,12 17:13,14,15
18:1,4,12,15,17,22
19:1,2,5,13,15,17,19
21:6 33:11,19 35:23
38:12 39:4,6,7 41:22,
24,25 44:16,19,25
45:12 48:21,24,25

challenge 9:2 38:3

Chan 3:16 18:15,19,25
19:3,8,11,12 39:6,7,8
40:12 41:19 42:4,9
48:24,25

chance 21:2
chancellor 20:10

change 12:25 14:17
37:23

chapters 36:15
characterize 9:3,13
check 41:20
checking 23:4
chief 20:11 24:12

choice 36:8,16,19,22
37:1,16,21

choose 30:2531:2
circle 32:1,5

circumstances 7:17
16:8

cite 43:13 44:3
Citizens 3:2,5

city 40:9,19

Civic 7:19

claims 8:20

clarify 45:7

Clark 20:19
classifications 26:18

clean 3:2,513:10,22,24
14:22,23 15:4,14 43:17
44:8

clear 45:19,21
close 20:23

Coash & Coash, Inc.

staff@coashandcoash.com

602-258-1440

www.coashandcoash.com



Citizens Clean Elections Commission

Public Meeting

September 29, 2022
Index: closed..details

closed 7:9 39:20
co-authors 34:17
co-director 20:8
code 25:7
codes 25:2
collapse 27:11
collapsed 29:24
colleague 27:21
colleagues 21:25 35:6
collecting 5:22
colleges 20:15

Collins 4:1,85:9,11,13
7:1512:12 13:12 21:7
30:19 38:17 45:12

comment 45:6 48:23
comments 18:9 34:19

commission 3:3,5
8:1516:11 17:3 22:22
23:8,10 42:3,10 46:1,9
47:7,12 48:6

Commissioner 3:11,
13,14,16,18,22 13:6,8,
9,12 17:14,16,17,18
18:15,16,19,20,22,25
19:3,7,8,11,12,13,14,
15,16,17,18 39:6,7,8
40:12 41:19,24,25 42:2,
4,9 44:15 48:24,25

Commissioners 3:9
4:96:14 12:12 13:5
16:12 21:6 39:5 41:23
45:13 48:21

common 38:25

communities 11:1
36:25 37:17

community 20:14
37:18

competition 23:17
24:6

complaints 47:24
completed 48:15
complex 20:12 36:23

compliance 45:4,20
complicated 37:23

comprehensive 10:4
33:2

concern 23:2

concerns 22:8 24:9
25:16

concludes 11:17
confirmed 30:5 36:3
conflict 47:17,18 48:13

confusing 38:8 43:6
44:4

congrats 18:5

congratulations
11:22

Congress 26:14
conjunction 7:19
Conservation 7:20
conservative 31:20
conservatives 31:5
consideration 28:10

considered 10:11
27:15,16

consistency 46:9

consistent 10:6 13:14
15:348:12

constitution 37:24
consultant 15:11

consultants 13:21
15:5,22 16:21

consultation 16:20
consumption 30:21
content 31:13
continue 32:12
continuing 42:10
contributions 14:24
controversy 10:7

conversation 25:15

convinced 27:10
coordinate 6:2 14:12
corner 7:5

Corporation 16:11,12
17:3

corruption 14:2517:5,
10

counsel 46:2
counties 36:17
country 24:6 33:5
County 7:21 20:18,19
County's 20:22

couple 4:119:20 13:15,
23 30:23 33:12 44:1

coupled 30:11
court 8:5,9,18
cover 41:11 45:14
covered 36:14
crazy 39:14
created 10:12 46:5
creating 36:7
criticism 5:1
criticisms 36:22
crucial 8:2
curious 36:12
cutting 11:15
cycle 6:929:6

D

D.C. 21:22 225
Damien 3:2
dare 39:2

data 25:9 26:17 28:21
33:15 35:11

database 35:12
dates 26:9

day 24:15

deadline 4:13 8:14,18

9:2

deadlock 34:13
deal 23:22
deals 34:11
dealt 36:15

debate 5:14,17,18,20
6:3,5,7,8,12,15,24 7:13
12:7,8 13:3

debates 5:156:21
12:1,21

decade 47:15
decades 39:25

decision 16:2023:13
47:12

declined 12:8
declines 12:15
deep 21:17
deep-dive 33:3
deeper 29:13
default 46:5
defining 23:3
deliver 6:5
delivery 7:25

democracy 19:25
20:5,9 21:14 22:20
25:19

Democrat 26:16,22,24
27:1,16 28:8 29:22

democratic 12:18

Democrats 23:12 31:9,
18,22,25 32:19,21

deniers 24:20,24 34:24
depended 30:1
depending 17:21
deserve 29:12
deserved 11:23
design 22:21
designed 23:9,13
details 34:20

Coash & Coash, Inc.

staff@coashandcoash.com

602-258-1440

www.coashandcoash.com



Citizens Clean Elections Commission

Public Meeting

September 29, 2022
Index: developed..follow

developed 27:4
differ 39:17
diminished 24:6
direct 14:24
direction 47:8
directly 7:24

director 19:24 20:16
477

Director's 4:6 45:17

disagree 23:14 32:21
47:8

discretion 39:20

discuss 17:20 20:24
32:10,12

discussion 4:517:19
18:7 19:22 20:3 45:2

discussions 48:10
dismissive 26:5 35:7
disparate 39:15
dispels 35:5
distinct 31:24 43:21
distinction 14:13
District 7:20

dive 21:17 29:13
dominated 42:25
dominates 44:9
donations 14:8
drafted 45:25
drew 14:13

drop 10:4,8,10,17,18
11:7,8

dry 25:1
Ds 23:342:25
due 6:24 27:7

E

early 17:21
ease 10:22

ed 34:18

educate 44:4
educated 39:22
educating 12:1
Education 4:14 20:11
effect 14:7 45:18 48:4
effectively 11:11
effectiveness 10:17
efficiencies 15:3
efficiency 10:21
efficient 16:18 47:3
elect 24:13

elected 16:24 38:21

election 6:98:15 12:17
19:25 20:3,25 22:10,21
23:6,10 24:10,12,15,20,
24 25:2,4,6,8,17,24
26:12 27:10 28:9 29:2,
19 30:7,11 33:17,21,22
35:10,18,20 36:7 38:21
39:1 40:23 43:4

elections 3:3,513:10
15:14 16:23 22:13,23
23:8 33:7 40:6,13,20,22
41:1,11 43:17 44:8

electoral 22:18 23:1
24:16

eliminate 36:9 37:11
embarrassed 27:24
emerging 30:12
emotions 38:23
employees 20:23
encourage 12:4
end 8:131:447:21
endorses 36:17
endorsing 24:18
enemy 38:25

enforcement 4:6 8:14
45:4,7,20 47:25

engage 42:21 44:12

engaged 42:18
engagement 10:22
engineering 25:9
English 7:9
entitled 47:25
equally 31:17

era 41:16
essence 23:4

essentially 8:16,20
14:4 46:10 47:3,20

event 5:237:18 22:4
evidence 11:14
excited 5:237:23 20:6
exciting 9:17
exclude 37:4,8
excluded 34:8

executive 4:6 20:11
45:17 47:7

exist 42:23
existing 7:18
expanded 14:11
expect 12:2524:14

expenditure 8:24
15:20

expenditures 25:10
explain 42:16 47:9
explaining 38:4
exploitation 34:22
explore 21:1533:5
extensively 23:23
extent 11:9 14:1

=

Facebook 32:19,21
facing 20:3

fact 11:14 23:22 34:7
factors 13:18

factually 42:14
fairly 45:15
Fathers 43:14
fault 9:7
favors 14:24
feared 43:15
featuring 5:20

federal 21:16 23:8,9,10
34:13

feel 46:20

felt 32:17

figure 44:3

file 8:14

filed 8:16,19

filled 46:2

finality 9:5

finally 48:19
financial 8:1
financially 14:13
financing 15:9 16:9
find 40:4

finding 33:23
finish 25:22
finished 26:1
finishing 22:15 25:12
firm 35:21

fiscal 20:21

fit 31:1

flat 13:24

flipped 29:17,18
flow 45:22

fluidity 29:7
focus 21:20
focused 33:22
folks 5:6 13:20 40:20
follow 28:9

602-258-1440
www.coashandcoash.com

Coash & Coash, Inc.
staff@coashandcoash.com



Citizens Clean Elections Commission

Public Meeting

September 29, 2022
Index: follow-up..information

follow-up 26:20,23
force 47:12
foreseeable 47:18
forever 40:2

form 15:18
fortunate 6:16
forward 25:18

found 25:2 28:25 29:6
35:9,13 44:21

Foundation 8:10,13
Founding 43:14
four-year 20:13
Fox 31:21

friend 12:11
friends 31:22 32:1,6
front 47:12

fun 12:5

function 23:3
Fund 8:10,13
fundamental 22:25

funding 14:6,15,22,23
15:4

future 48:13

G

Galen 3:11
game 15:23
gave 25:3
Gen 24:1

general 42:19 46:14,19

47:8,11 48:1,19
General's 46:3
Generals 5:17
generous 15:12
gentleman 27:7
geographically 23:17
getters 37:12 38:6

Gina 4:205:3,13,24
6:11 11:22 18:5

Gina's 4:24
give 45:8
Goddard 17:22
gold 35:12

good 3:1,12,15,16
10:24 11:14 21:7 38:15
41:6

governance 25:25
governments 41:15
governor 26:13
governor's 17:7,8
grassroots 15:19 22:2

great 6:24 11:2313:4
27:22 30:13 35:13

greater 22:10
Greensboro 22:4
Groomer 34:17

group 23:19 29:16 33:4
35:17 43:21 44:10

growing 34:4
gubernatorial 12:7,18
guess 8:540:14,22
Guide 4:17

Guides 4:14,16

guys 36:10

H

half 25:5
halls 9:23
hanging 9:15

happened 9:12 39:1
47:14

happening 5:156:9
happy 4:20

hard 9:13 11:24 36:23
40:1 42:14 46:23

hear 3:257:248:913:1

20:4 38:12

heard 18:19 19:1
hearing 18:18,23
helpful 44:21 48:10
helping 11:10
Hero 4:21

hey 40:23

high 13:15 38:22
high-efficacy 39:21
higher 13:11 20:11

highlight 4:12,19 6:10
10:1911:6

highlighted 10:25
highly 24:1332:9
Hill 34:18
historian 22:3
history 41:11
Hobbs 12:8

hold 18:17,22
honest 46:23 47:14
honestly 46:6
hope 4:24 21:2
hostile 15:8
hosting 9:23
hour 6:18
households 4:15

hyperpartisanship
36:6,10 41:6

hyperpolarized 36:21

Il 4:4

Il 18:6

illogical 16:7,21
illuminate 21:11
illuminating 21:3
imperfectly 23:19
implicit 5:1

important 6:10 7:17
10:2 11:9,1317:2 27:12
295

incentives 16:2
includes 20:12

including 25:9 37:15,
16 43:10

incorrect 13:24

incredible 29:25 30:16
32:25

incredibly 29:8 35:16
independence 26:7

independent 8:24
19:24 20:1,5,9 21:1,14,
18,20,24 23:21 26:3,6,
16,22 27:2,9,23 28:3,
20,23 29:1,4,23 30:7
33:18 34:5 35:4,24
38:20 39:11,12,21 42:3

independents 26:7,20
27:17,19 29:10 30:6,10
31:10,17,23,25 32:5,13,
20 35:8,15,19,21 36:1
374 42:5,6,11,13,17,23
43:1,24

independentvoter.
org 22:1

identification 27:6
30:1

identify 3:9 26:15
identifying 24:1
ideological 15:7

ignorance 48:18

indication 40:22
individual 22:2 36:25

individuals 22:9 24:17
26:14 28:12 32:9 34:16
37:7 38:3

inefficient 13:22

information 9:9 22:6
24:15 33:13 44:8,20

Coash & Coash, Inc.

staff@coashandcoash.com

602-258-1440
www.coashandcoash.com



Citizens Clean Elections Commission

Public Meeting

September 29, 2022

Index: informed..management

informed 12:23
initial 38:14
insight 29:15
insignificant 9:14
institute 20:14,16
institutions 20:14
instruction 16:13
integrity 23:10 25:19
intends 48:6
intentionally 43:14
interest 30:3,4
interested 5:6

interesting 21:3 30:12
35:4,23 36:2 40:4 44:22

interference 22:24
interpret 40:24
interrupt 25:21
investigation 46:10
invite 21:8

involved 14:19 16:9
40:5

Ireland 36:17

issue 7:17 8:12,23 9:1,
16 13:1 16:17 17:10
25:18 28:6,22 30:2

issued 10:21

issues 3:23 9:510:25
16:19 20:3 26:13 34:1
36:6

item 4:418:6 19:22
20:2 45:1

iteration 25:12
IV 19:22

J

Jackie 21:25
January 48:15
Jeremy 34:17
joining 21:5

journal 26:2
judges 25:6 34:2
judicial 41:16
jump 25:20
juncture 43:1

jurisdiction 9:3

K

Kara 48:7
Keith 27:8
Kelly 5:20
kick 32:22

Kimble 3:14 17:14,16,
17 19:13,14 41:24 42:1,
2 44:15

kind 8:6 13:19 16:4
17:4,11 22:1,25 23:1
25:11 26:9 27:4,5,12
29:9 31:6,8,15 33:9
34:10 35:5 36:3,19
37:9,13 38:5,19 40:24
41:1,11 42:6 43:7,25
46:4

kinds 14:8 16:22
Klar 27:22
knock 32:20
knowing 39:11
knowledge 21:18

L

label 27:18

lands 11:2
language 7:11 46:7
large 37:8

larger 25:15

largest 23:19 24:2
Las 20:19

late 8:5

launching 21:23 22:4

law 9:19 23:4
lawyers 15:5

layer 38:7

lead 28:14

leader 44:7
Leadership 7:19
leading 41:5

lean 26:24 27:3 28:8,9
leaned 27:14,15
leaner 27:2

leaners 26:8 27:13,18
28:5 35:9

leaning 36:1
learn 40:16
leave 22:22 48:4
leaving 23:24 47:5
left 27:17 43:14
Legacy 8:10,13
legal 10:20 46:12

legislative 4:7,18
14:20 16:10 40:7

legislature 10:9 14:11
legitimate 46:25
Leingang 10:2
length 6:18

lengthy 17:19 43:2
lens 43:19

letting 11:18

level 16:10,11,17 21:17
23:7,8,9 34:13,14 38:11
40:7,9,10

levels 24:7 40:8,14
liberal 31:15
liberals 31:5
libertarian 5:21 39:18
light-years 43:3
limited 30:9

limiting 46:7
lines 45:19
link 14:24
list 9:11
live 6:6 31:6

local 21:16 34:14 38:11
41:15

logic 16:25
logistics 6:2

long 9:15 16:5,7,23
23:15

long-standing 30:4
longer 40:18

looked 22:12 24:10
25:1,23 26:11 28:22
29:20,21 30:9,10,20
31:12,17 35:2 36:10

lot 13:20 15:16,19 22:7
28:12 33:13 34:18
36:17 37:14 38:22
39:20 42:24 43:9,16

love 40:16

low 16:8

lower 13:11 16:10,17
loyalties 35:22
loyalty 29:3 30:4

M

machinery 25:8
mailed 4:15
maintaining 40:13
major 23:14 24:7 34:1
majority 37:4

make 10:13 18:16 19:4
23:13 35:10 45:18 47:2

makes 16:4 18:20
34:21 35:24 43:5

making 16:20

management 7:25
20:21

602-258-1440
www.coashandcoash.com

Coash & Coash, Inc.
staff@coashandcoash.com



Citizens Clean Elections Commission September 29, 2022

Public Meeting Index: Manager..pamphlet

Manager 20:18
manages 7:22
Marc 5:21
margin 15:13,15
Maricopa 7:21
Mark 3:14
massively 13:22
Masters 5:20
materials 21:1
matter 17:18
maximize 47:17,18
measure 27:5
measures 9:22

media 30:20 31:1,2,10,
12,13 32:6 35:1 43:18,
20

meet 7:18 37:25

meeting 3:4 8:8 12:7
18:7,14 19:8

meetings 4:24 18:10

members 3:6 23:12
39:15

memo 45:15

mention 7:15 8:4 9:25
30:18

mentioned 6:14 25:11
merging 14:4

merits 9:6

message 37:13

Meyer 3:1,2,12,15,18,
22 4:25:7,10,12 11:21
13:2,7 17:13,15 18:1,4,
12,17,22 19:2,5,13,15,
17,19 33:11,19 35:23
38:12 39:4,7 41:22,25
44:16,19,25 48:21,25

microphones 3:7
middle 27:17
millennials 23:25

million 4:16

minority 11:1

minutes 18:7,9,14
19:8,21

mirrored 31:15
mischaracterize 41:4
misleading 10:16
missed 8:13
misses 9:1
missing 8:17
mission 21:9 25:24
missions 21:15
models 37:15
moderate 32:4
moderated 32:6
moderates 31:6
moderator 12:16
Monday 5:17

money 14:19,21 15:17,
18,24 16:1 17:1

monolithic 43:9
month 8:5

months 6:1 30:23 48:9
morning 3:1,12,15,17
Morrison 20:16 38:19

motion 18:12,13,14,16,
21 19:4,6,7,20

motivate 44:12
move 31:21 41:13 45:1
moved 30:6

moving 25:18 41:17
muck 34:25
mundane 25:2
municipal-type 20:20
municipalities 36:18
mute 3:7 4:1 12:11
Myth 27:9

N

named 4:20
narrative 22:7

national 26:12 27:10
35:12

Native 11:2

nature 9:1 35:25 46:14
necessarily 9:14,17
neutral 24:13 48:17

Nevada 20:10 37:19,
20,23

news 10:1 31:20,23
32:4

Newspapers 6:57:1
newspapers' 7:8
night 5:16
nitty-gritty 9:18
nominate 37:6
nominee 12:18 14:3
nominees 14:1
non-partisan 40:10

nonpartisan 21:16
22:16 24:12 25:25 33:6
40:21,23

nonpartisans 34:7
nonvoters 29:5,8
normal 13:11
North 22:330:14
note 10:2

noted 22:19
notes 9:20 45:16

notion 15:8 26:3 33:5
39:241:13

November 5:58:22

number 13:11,13 23:11
24:2 27:19 30:6,9 34:4

numbers 42:12

o

Obama 29:16

October 12:13,19
21:22

odds 355

offer 12:16
Office 46:3
officer 20:12 24:12
offices 41:17
officials 16:24
Omar 22:2
ongoing 5:14 20:2
online 5:15

op 34:18

open 22:23 32:13 38:24
39:18,25

opening 39:3
operations 46:13

opportunity 6:3,7,15
7:23,24 21:9 33:9 39:13

opposing 32:10
oral 8:22

order 3:5

original 29:21
originally 8:23 9:12
outcome 32:16
outcomes 23:6
outreach 15:19,20
oversaw 20:12
oversight 20:23

overview 45:9

P

package 30:20
packet 45:13
pamphlet 9:22

Coash & Coash, Inc.

staff@coashandcoash.com

602-258-1440

www.coashandcoash.com




Citizens Clean Elections Commission September 29, 2022

Public Meeting Index: parity..published

parity 22:24 23:224:3.4

part 6:20 12:2 15:6,9,10
20:2 22:11 24:1,3 31:25
32:18 33:2540:11
41:15 43:10,22

partial 22:12

participate 12:16 34:1
39:23

participation 11:13,16

parties 15:8 23:14,16
27:24 34:11 37:5,21
38:13,24 41:3 44:9

partisan 22:9,13,14,20,
23 24:22 25:17 29:14
33:22 34:2,21 39:1
40:6,13,25 41:11 47:22

partisans 24:18 25:4,6
27:14 28:5 31:17 32:11
35:18,20

partisans' 25:7
partisanship 22:17
partners 6:19
partnerships 6:24

party 13:2514:5,12,15
22:24 23:4 24:2,.34,7
27:25 28:3,24 30:5 34:1
37:6 38:7 39:12,16,19,
24 40:21 42:15 47:2

party's 23:5

pass 10:9

passes 19:20 38:1
past 10:10 15:6 45:16

Paton 3:11,13 13:6,8,9,
1317:18 19:15,16

patterns 28:4,13 30:22
pay 15:2537:8
PBS 6:21,22

people 6:611:8,9 17:23
23:23 24:21 27:24
30:21,25 31:4 33:23
34:4,6,23 35:8,14,22
36:23 37:2541:1 44:1,3

people's 27:5

percent 6:2313:16,17
23:25 27:20

percentage 29:16,17,
18

percentage-wise
13:14

perception 31:14
period 46:17,18
person 9:146:12
persons 28:14

perspective 9:11
11:12 35:1,2 44:14

perverse 16:2
petition 8:9
Pew 30:24 31:16
phase 14:3
phone 4:1

pick 42:15
picked 32:16
piggyback 42:4
pilot 10:12
placement 11:6

places 10:3,6 11:7
15:11,13 34:6,24 47:16

pleasure 15:25

point 8:259:6 12:10,25
13:15 25:14 42:22

pointed 42:9

points 27:11 29:17,18,
19 32:14

polarized 24:13 32:9
policies 11:4 40:15

policy 15:4 16:19 20:3,
16

political 13:21,25 14:3,
24 15:4,11 16:9 22:24
26:4 27:18 35:6,7 42:7

politicize 46:25
politicized 46:24

politics 15:23 22:24
27:23 32:10,12

poll 24:23,25 25:5 34:1,
6,24

polling 11:7 38:1
ponder 41:18
populates 41:14
populating 24:24
portion 37:9
position 46:147:22
positions 28:11,19

potential 10:17 17:5
48:13

potentially 46:6 47:22
power 47:2
practical 11:12
practice 48:13
praises 4:24
precedent 9:19
preferential 25:3
premise 15:4
premises 13:23
presence 3:19
present 3:24

presentation 19:23
20:6

president 22:128:16
30:15

presidential 43:4
presidents 26:13

pretty 10:3 13:13 16:21
33:23 34:15 37:22
46:23

prevailing 42:5
prevalence 36:16
previous 32:8
previously 20:18

primaries 37:2,3,11
38:24 39:18,24,25

40:10,19 42:12,19,23

primary 10:512:17
21:15 38:5 39:14 42:18
43:4

principally 8:12
principle 22:2543:11
Prior 20:15
privileged 25:5,7
problematic 11:4
problems 10:18 42:10
procedural 9:747:21
procedures 45:4,7,20
proceed 46:11
proceeding 12:19
proceedings 45:7

process 5:14 23:1
24:16,22 36:7 37:22
42:14 43:2 48:1,14,16

production 6:19 7:11
productive 41:6
profess 26:7 35:8
professor 20:7 28:15

program 10:13 15:4
16:3

progressive 41:16
Project 7:22
prominent 38:10
proposed 27:23 48:22
proposition 17:22,25
protectorate 23:9
proud 5:3

provide 7:239:10
provided 14:520:20

public 15:9 16:13 20:8,
16 25:9 45:6 48:23

publicity 9:22
publish 45:5
published 30:22

Coash & Coash, Inc.

staff@coashandcoash.com

602-258-1440
www.coashandcoash.com




Citizens Clean Elections Commission

Public Meeting

September 29, 2022
Index: Pulling..services

Pulling 12:1
pure 9:7
purpose 14:23

put 21:24 27:8 30:19
37:13 38:19 46:6

puts 35:544:8

putting 8:21 16:19 38:7
40:21 48:22

Q

guestion 12:6 13:6
16:5 24:4 26:20,23,24
36:4 42:21

guestions 5:22 11:19
13:5 18:2 25:21 33:12
39:5 41:23 44:17 45:10
48:20,22

quick 4:119:20
quickly 4:19

R

R2-20-211 45:3
race 16:22 17:7
races 14:20 41:16
Rachel 10:2
radio 7:7

raise 15:24 17:1
raised 15:25
raising 15:17,18

rank 36:8,16,19,22
37:1,15,21

rapid 32:24
rationale 40:13,15
rationalization 17:11

reach 7:214:1542:11
43:23

reaches 6:22
reaction 38:13,14
read 36:7

real 9:18 14:22 15:2
16:1

reality 14:20 15:16,21
31:1 46:16

realize 39:23
reason 39:16 46:17

reasons 15:9 39:16
40:17 43:9,13,25 47:23

recall 8:8
receive 21:1

recent 20:25 26:1 40:3,
18,19

recently 21:13
reclassified 27:13

recognition 4:235:3
11:24

recognized 39:16,24

recommendations
25:13

record 3:10,24
recruit 15:24
reflects 31:3
reforms 21:16
regional 20:20

registration 4:135:14
22:15 33:25

regulatory 4:6 17:4

Reilly 19:23 20:4,7 21:6
33:17,20 36:13 38:10,
17 40:11 41:10,21 42:2,
20 44:17,23

relating 45:3

relationship 14:15
16:3

release 8:7

relief 8:16

remained 10:5
remaining 22:16
remember 40:1
report 4:68:24 10:1,4,

21,24 11:18 13:7 24:11
25:12,23 38:19 45:17

reported 24:22

Republican 26:15,21,
24 27:3,4,15 28:8 29:22
31:15,21 32:7

Republicans 23:12
27:14 31:9,18,19,24

require 38:2
requiring 24:11

research 20:13,14,25
30:5,9,12,24 31:16
32:8,11 36:3 37:10
44:14

resources 16:19
respect 11:7 44:8
respecting 11:2
respondent 9:8 47:23

response 3:21 18:3,11
44:18

responsibilities 45:21
responsible 20:21
restatement 9:19
restrictions 10:10
result 12:14

review 21:2 22:14 26:2
reviewed 33:15 45:9
rhetoric 10:16 11:15
ripe 35:3

rise 14:25

rivals 7:3

ROBERTS 6:13

role 20:24

roles 17:4

roll 19:10

rolling 47:1

roughly 13:13
Routledge 21:24

Rs 23:342:25

rule 45:2,6 48:22

rules 45:6,14,24,25
47:5,9 48:12,19

run 13:22 24:7 34:23

running 13:21 24:18,19
29:14 40:20

S

Salit 21:25
Samara 27:22

scale 10:23 26:25 27:5,
11 29:22,23,24

scales 29:21,25
scenarios 47:4,6
scheduled 6:8 8:22
school 20:8 40:9 41:15
science 35:6
sciences 35:7
scientists 26:4 27:18
seconded 19:7

secretary 9:21 24:19
33:7

section 36:14
seek 45:6

self-explanatory
45:15

semblance 23:17
seminal 26:10

senate 5:206:3,12,15,
24

Senator 5:20
send 5:7 10:19
sense 14:6 15:24 35:24

September 3:418:8
19:9

serve 25:4,6 48:1
served 20:11,15,18
service 11:25

services 20:20

Coash & Coash, Inc.

staff@coashandcoash.com

602-258-1440

www.coashandcoash.com



Citizens Clean Elections Commission

Public Meeting

September 29, 2022
Index: session..top

session 10:10

set 15:14 25:13 31:23
45:13,23,25

seven-point 26:25
27:5,11 29:23

share 33:9,14
sharing 44:20
shocking 33:24
short 16:6
short-term 30:2,4
shortcut 41:1
Shortly 26:19
show 42:12
shows 32:8,11
Sign 7:11

significant 9:14 10:9
14:17 29:2,7 32:3,18

simple 44:2
simulcast 7:10

simultaneous 38:9,16
41:9

sing 4:24

single 35:10
situation 12:2547:10
sizable 30:6
slightly 38:1

small 12:2 27:20
society 41:7
soliciting 14:8

sort 9:1310:16,24
15:23 16:25 17:11 36:6,
9 46:6,9,21 48:17

sound 39:14

sources 31:1,11,12,13,
20,23 32:4,6

Spanish 7:10
speak 4:17

speaking 5:13 14:14
18:25 38:9,16 41:9

special 8:17,20
specific 30:1
speed 32:24
spend 16:1
spending 39:9
sponsor 13:11
staff 45:546:11
stage 6:17
standard 35:12
Stanford 28:15

start 25:19 28:19 34:9
38:23 46:18,25

started 21:13 40:5

state 4:156:6,23 7:4
8:3,4,18 10:22 14:5
16:16 20:17 21:16 25:7
33:7 34:14

state's 9:22 24:12

states 21:19 22:14
23:11,18 24:7,19,21
25:3,16 33:8 36:25 37:4
42:24 43:3 44:10

statewide 4:17 14:4
16:11 40:7

static 15:15
stations 7:7
status 30:7
step 14:16
sticking 28:24
strategists 26:4
streamed 7:7,8
strong 27:1,4
strongly 37:22
structured 46:3
studied 25:7

studies 27:1028:7,12
35:10 36:8

study 22:12 26:1 28:23
30:8,13,20 31:16 32:3,
15,17,18 33:16,17

stuff 12:24 31:3 32:12
style 31:2
substantive 48:3
successful 8:19
successfully 39:19
sue 39:19

super 7:341:5
superintendent 16:13
supervisors 40:8
support 18:24
supported 29:16
Supreme 8:5,18
supression 22:8,11
surprised 33:15
surprisingly 36:18
surveys 26:11

Sustainable 19:24
20:5,9 21:14

system 20:10,12 22:15,
18,20 23:2,24 24:8
25:17 26:12 33:22
34:10,21 36:21 38:5
42:7 43:10,13,15,23

systems 25:25 33:25

T

takeaway 32:2
taking 36:6

talk 21:930:21 31:11,12
32:1 36:8 37:2 48:7

talked 34:16

talking 22:8 25:19 31:4
38:23 39:9

tasked 23:4
taxpayers 37:7
tech 18:23
television 5:157:6

tend 28:4 30:25 31:19
32:3

term 8:2

terms 7:310:15,22 11:4
Terry 17:22

theme 29:9
theoretically 10:13

thing 6:1029:11 30:18
32:15 38:15 40:4 44:11
47:13,19

things 4:1111:3,4,5
14:9 15:2 33:14 34:25
41:12 42:4 43:19

Thom 19:23 20:4,7,24
21:539:9

thought 4:2310:1 13:3
37:10 39:10 42:5

thoughts 17:11 36:11
three-point 29:24
throw 34:24 41:12
Thursday 5:19

tied 33:4

time 7:16 9:16 11:19
12:24 26:3 28:13,17,20,
23 30:10 36:23 37:21
39:9 42:16 45:25 46:17,
18

times 4:22 15:16 43:19
44:1

tinker 23:5
tinkering 24:21,22
tirelessly 6:18

Titla 3:18,22 18:16,20,
22 19:3,7,17,18

today 4:10
token 42:3

Tom 4:3,75:76:14
11:21 12:9 13:11 18:4
21:7 30:19 38:17 45:8

ton 47:24
tools 11:10 25:8

top 23:7 24:528:19
37:11,12,16 38:6

602-258-1440
www.coashandcoash.com

Coash & Coash, Inc.
staff@coashandcoash.com



Citizens Clean Elections Commission

Public Meeting

September 29, 2022
Index: touch..Zoom

touch 21:10
town 9:23
tracking 28:20 29:1
traditional 14:1
treasurer 16:11,22
Treasurers 5:18
treating 35:20
treatment 25:3
trickles 34:14
triggers 29:6
true 24:6 27:19
Trump 29:17 38:20
trust 26:20,21
trusted 24:15
truthful 35:16
turn 21:4

Twitter 32:16,17

two-party 23:24 43:10,
12,15,19,22

U

U.S. 5:19 6:14,23 22:19
ultimately 10:11
unaffiliated 23:20 37:5
unanimously 19:20
undergraduate 20:13
underlying 9:16 15:3
underscored 43:8
understand 41:2 42:13

understanding 21:20
36:2343:21

understood 40:12
44:13

underway 48:14,17
unfriend 32:19

unintelligible 8:10
10:14 17:10 48:16

unique 6:3,6,15

unite 38:25

United 21:19 23:11,18
25:16 33:8

universities 20:13

university 20:17 21:19
22:327:21

unprecedented 7:14

unpredictable 29:8,11
33:3

Unsung 4:21
update 4:7 48:12
updates 4:7
updating 45:20
usage 10:4,5,14
Utah 36:18 38:10

\Y,

Valley 20:19
values 40:24 41:2
vast 17:8

Vegas 20:19
veil 48:18
versus 30:3
Victor 5:21

view 9:513:19,21,24
31:332:14

viewed 24:14 36:19
views 32:9,10 33:2

volatile 29:12 33:4
35:17,25

volatility 29:2,25 30:17
35:14

vote 19:12,19 28:1,8
29:6 35:15,19 37:12
38:6 39:23 42:11,15,23
43:11,24 44:1

Votebeat 10:3

voter 4:12,145:13
10:22 21:18,20,25 22:1,
8,11 25:9 26:6,11 27:9
33:18,24 35:4,24 38:20

voters 6:7,16 7:4,13,23

10:18 11:10,25 13:4
20:1,4 21:1 23:20 24:3
28:20 29:4,7,16 33:4
35:17 37:9 38:4 39:11,
21 43:22 44:10

votes 37:24

voting 10:23 11:6 26:3
28:4,11,13,17,23 29:1,
3,12,21 30:22 36:8,16,
19,22 37:5,21

vulnerable 34:22

wW

wait 17:25
waiting 8:8
wall 36:5

wanted 4:11 7:15 9:25
39:842:6

wanting 25:4,6
Washington 21:22
watched 13:2
water 7:20,25

ways 11:2 36:20,24
43:2,16

websites 7:8
Wednesday 5:18

week 4:16,22 5:16,18
9:24 10:21

weeks 4:14 38:21
weird 8:6
well-known 22:3
widely 6:5
winner 4:22
withdraw 42:7
Woman 4:20
wonderful 4:235:2,10
wondering 13:9
word 47:16
words 45:24

work 5:256:21 11:25
13:25 21:10,11 23:18
26:10 27:7 37:17

worked 17:23

workers 24:23 25:5
34:2

working 5:25 6:4,18
15:22 34:3

world 22:20 31:3
worldwide 36:16
worrisome 25:18
worry 22:10
worst-case 47:4,6
wow 34:19
wrapped 28:25 46:21
writes 10:3

wrote 36:15

Y

year 3:313:1317:21

years 13:15 37:25 38:2
39:10 40:18 46:1

yesterday 13:3

young 32:18,21 43:25
44:3

z

Zoom 9:23

Coash & Coash, Inc.

staff@coashandcoash.com

602-258-1440

www.coashandcoash.com



	9/29/2022
	Transcript
	Caption
	Pages 2..5
	Pages 6..9
	Pages 10..13
	Pages 14..17
	Pages 18..21
	Pages 22..25
	Pages 26..29
	Pages 30..33
	Pages 34..37
	Pages 38..41
	Pages 42..45
	Pages 46..49
	Pages 50..53

	Word Index
	Index: $5.8..attendance
	$5.8 (1)
	-220 (1)
	-223 (1)
	10 (2)
	10-point (1)
	12,000 (1)
	12th (2)
	13 (1)
	137 (1)
	15 (1)
	15th (1)
	1960 (2)
	1972 (1)
	19th (2)
	2.3 (1)
	20 (2)
	20-something (1)
	2006 (1)
	2008 (1)
	2014 (2)
	2016 (2)
	2020 (2)
	2022 (6)
	25th (2)
	27 (1)
	29th (1)
	30 (2)
	4 (1)
	4th (1)
	52 (2)
	60 (1)
	6th (1)
	8 (3)
	80 (1)
	8th (1)
	9:30 (1)
	a.m. (1)
	AAC (1)
	ability (4)
	absolutely (3)
	academia (1)
	academic (2)
	accept (2)
	accepted (1)
	access (2)
	accurate (1)
	Achiever (1)
	act (2)
	action (9)
	actions (1)
	active (1)
	actual (2)
	acute (2)
	add (6)
	addition (1)
	address (2)
	admin (1)
	administration (6)
	administrative (4)
	admit (1)
	adopted (1)
	ads (1)
	advantage (1)
	advocating (1)
	Affairs (1)
	affiliated (1)
	AG (1)
	agency (1)
	agenda (6)
	Agnus (1)
	agree (1)
	agreement (1)
	ahead (11)
	Alaska (1)
	Ali (1)
	allowing (1)
	alternatives (1)
	amendments (3)
	American (7)
	Americans (1)
	amount (6)
	Amy (1)
	analysis (5)
	and/or (1)
	ANES (3)
	announce (1)
	apparent (1)
	appeal (1)
	appearance (1)
	appointment (1)
	approval (1)
	approve (4)
	approved (2)
	arbiters (1)
	area (2)
	areas (1)
	argue (2)
	argument (2)
	Arizona (18)
	arm's (1)
	arose (1)
	arriving (1)
	aspect (1)
	Assistant (4)
	Association (4)
	assuming (2)
	assumption (1)
	astonishing (2)
	ASU (2)
	attendance (2)

	Index: attention..close
	attention (1)
	attorney (9)
	audience (1)
	audio (1)
	August (2)
	authority (1)
	authorized (1)
	authorizes (1)
	authorizing (1)
	avenues (1)
	avoid (1)
	award (1)
	awards (2)
	aye (5)
	back (4)
	baked (4)
	balance (1)
	ball (1)
	ballot (11)
	ballots (1)
	barrier (2)
	bars (1)
	based (4)
	basic (1)
	basically (7)
	basis (3)
	bears (1)
	began (4)
	begin (1)
	behavior (1)
	belabor (1)
	bet (2)
	Biden (1)
	big (3)
	billion (1)
	bit (3)
	Blake (1)
	board (4)
	boards (2)
	body (1)
	book (9)
	Bowl (1)
	box (3)
	boxes (4)
	break (1)
	breakdown (1)
	briefing (1)
	briefly (2)
	bring (2)
	bringing (4)
	broad (1)
	broadcast (2)
	Broadcasters (2)
	brought (1)
	bubbles (1)
	budget (2)
	build (1)
	bunch (1)
	business (1)
	cafeteria (1)
	call (3)
	called (5)
	calling (1)
	campaign (5)
	campaigns (4)
	Campbell (1)
	candidacies (1)
	candidate (8)
	candidate-consultant (1)
	candidates (20)
	Capitol (1)
	captioning (1)
	care (1)
	Carolina (2)
	case (5)
	cases (2)
	category (1)
	ceases (1)
	celebrity (1)
	Center (12)
	Center's (1)
	centers (2)
	central (3)
	CEO (1)
	ceremony (2)
	Chair (1)
	Chairman (51)
	challenge (2)
	Chan (18)
	chance (1)
	chancellor (1)
	change (3)
	chapters (1)
	characterize (2)
	check (1)
	checking (1)
	chief (2)
	choice (7)
	choose (2)
	circle (2)
	circumstances (2)
	cite (2)
	Citizens (2)
	city (3)
	Civic (1)
	claims (1)
	clarify (1)
	Clark (1)
	classifications (1)
	clean (11)
	clear (2)
	close (1)

	Index: closed..details
	closed (2)
	co-authors (1)
	co-director (1)
	code (1)
	codes (1)
	collapse (1)
	collapsed (1)
	colleague (1)
	colleagues (2)
	collecting (1)
	colleges (1)
	Collins (12)
	comment (2)
	comments (2)
	commission (15)
	Commissioner (46)
	Commissioners (11)
	common (1)
	communities (3)
	community (2)
	competition (2)
	complaints (1)
	completed (1)
	complex (2)
	compliance (2)
	complicated (1)
	comprehensive (2)
	concern (1)
	concerns (3)
	concludes (1)
	confirmed (2)
	conflict (3)
	confusing (3)
	congrats (1)
	congratulations (1)
	Congress (1)
	conjunction (1)
	Conservation (1)
	conservative (1)
	conservatives (1)
	consideration (1)
	considered (3)
	consistency (1)
	consistent (4)
	constitution (1)
	consultant (1)
	consultants (4)
	consultation (1)
	consumption (1)
	content (1)
	continue (1)
	continuing (1)
	contributions (1)
	controversy (1)
	conversation (1)
	convinced (1)
	coordinate (2)
	corner (1)
	Corporation (3)
	corruption (3)
	counsel (1)
	counties (1)
	country (2)
	County (3)
	County's (1)
	couple (7)
	coupled (1)
	court (3)
	cover (2)
	covered (1)
	crazy (1)
	created (2)
	creating (1)
	criticism (1)
	criticisms (1)
	crucial (1)
	curious (1)
	cutting (1)
	cycle (2)
	D.C. (2)
	Damien (1)
	dare (1)
	data (5)
	database (1)
	dates (1)
	day (1)
	deadline (4)
	deadlock (1)
	deal (1)
	deals (1)
	dealt (1)
	debate (15)
	debates (4)
	decade (1)
	decades (1)
	decision (3)
	declined (1)
	declines (1)
	deep (1)
	deep-dive (1)
	deeper (1)
	default (1)
	defining (1)
	deliver (1)
	delivery (1)
	democracy (6)
	Democrat (9)
	democratic (1)
	Democrats (8)
	deniers (3)
	depended (1)
	depending (1)
	deserve (1)
	deserved (1)
	design (1)
	designed (2)
	details (1)

	Index: developed..follow
	developed (1)
	differ (1)
	diminished (1)
	direct (1)
	direction (1)
	directly (1)
	director (3)
	Director's (2)
	disagree (3)
	discretion (1)
	discuss (4)
	discussion (6)
	discussions (1)
	dismissive (2)
	disparate (1)
	dispels (1)
	distinct (2)
	distinction (1)
	District (1)
	dive (2)
	dominated (1)
	dominates (1)
	donations (1)
	drafted (1)
	drew (1)
	drop (7)
	dry (1)
	Ds (2)
	due (2)
	early (1)
	ease (1)
	ed (1)
	educate (1)
	educated (1)
	educating (1)
	Education (2)
	effect (3)
	effectively (1)
	effectiveness (1)
	efficiencies (1)
	efficiency (1)
	efficient (2)
	elect (1)
	elected (2)
	election (39)
	elections (18)
	electoral (3)
	eliminate (2)
	embarrassed (1)
	emerging (1)
	emotions (1)
	employees (1)
	encourage (1)
	end (4)
	endorses (1)
	endorsing (1)
	enemy (1)
	enforcement (6)
	engage (2)
	engaged (1)
	engagement (1)
	engineering (1)
	English (1)
	entitled (1)
	equally (1)
	era (1)
	essence (1)
	essentially (6)
	event (3)
	evidence (1)
	excited (3)
	exciting (1)
	exclude (2)
	excluded (1)
	executive (4)
	exist (1)
	existing (1)
	expanded (1)
	expect (2)
	expenditure (2)
	expenditures (1)
	explain (2)
	explaining (1)
	exploitation (1)
	explore (2)
	extensively (1)
	extent (2)
	Facebook (2)
	facing (1)
	fact (3)
	factors (1)
	factually (1)
	fairly (1)
	Fathers (1)
	fault (1)
	favors (1)
	feared (1)
	featuring (1)
	federal (6)
	feel (1)
	felt (1)
	figure (1)
	file (1)
	filed (2)
	filled (1)
	finality (1)
	finally (1)
	financial (1)
	financially (1)
	financing (2)
	find (1)
	finding (1)
	finish (1)
	finished (1)
	finishing (2)
	firm (1)
	fiscal (1)
	fit (1)
	flat (1)
	flipped (2)
	flow (1)
	fluidity (1)
	focus (1)
	focused (1)
	folks (3)
	follow (1)

	Index: follow-up..information
	follow-up (3)
	force (1)
	foreseeable (1)
	forever (1)
	form (1)
	fortunate (1)
	forward (1)
	found (6)
	Foundation (2)
	Founding (1)
	four-year (1)
	Fox (1)
	friend (1)
	friends (4)
	front (1)
	fun (1)
	function (1)
	Fund (2)
	fundamental (1)
	funding (5)
	future (1)
	Galen (1)
	game (1)
	gave (1)
	Gen (2)
	general (7)
	General's (1)
	Generals (1)
	generous (1)
	gentleman (1)
	geographically (1)
	getters (2)
	Gina (7)
	Gina's (1)
	give (1)
	Goddard (1)
	gold (1)
	good (9)
	governance (1)
	governments (1)
	governor (1)
	governor's (2)
	grassroots (3)
	great (6)
	greater (1)
	Greensboro (1)
	Groomer (1)
	group (6)
	growing (1)
	gubernatorial (2)
	guess (3)
	Guide (1)
	Guides (2)
	guys (1)
	half (1)
	halls (1)
	hanging (1)
	happened (3)
	happening (2)
	happy (1)
	hard (6)
	hear (7)
	heard (2)
	hearing (2)
	helpful (2)
	helping (1)
	Hero (1)
	hey (1)
	high (2)
	high-efficacy (1)
	higher (2)
	highlight (5)
	highlighted (1)
	highly (2)
	Hill (1)
	historian (1)
	history (1)
	Hobbs (1)
	hold (2)
	honest (2)
	honestly (1)
	hope (2)
	hostile (1)
	hosting (1)
	hour (1)
	households (1)
	hyperpartisanship (3)
	hyperpolarized (1)
	identification (2)
	identify (2)
	identifying (1)
	ideological (1)
	ignorance (1)
	II (1)
	III (1)
	illogical (2)
	illuminate (1)
	illuminating (1)
	imperfectly (1)
	implicit (1)
	important (8)
	incentives (1)
	includes (1)
	including (4)
	incorrect (1)
	incredible (3)
	incredibly (2)
	independence (1)
	independent (34)
	independents (28)
	independentvoter.org (1)
	indication (1)
	individual (2)
	individuals (8)
	inefficient (1)
	information (6)

	Index: informed..management
	informed (1)
	initial (1)
	insight (1)
	insignificant (1)
	institute (2)
	institutions (1)
	instruction (1)
	integrity (2)
	intends (1)
	intentionally (1)
	interest (2)
	interested (1)
	interesting (7)
	interference (1)
	interpret (1)
	interrupt (1)
	investigation (1)
	invite (1)
	involved (3)
	Ireland (1)
	issue (12)
	issued (1)
	issues (8)
	item (5)
	iteration (1)
	IV (1)
	Jackie (2)
	January (1)
	Jeremy (1)
	joining (1)
	journal (1)
	judges (2)
	judicial (1)
	jump (1)
	juncture (1)
	jurisdiction (1)
	Kara (1)
	Keith (1)
	Kelly (1)
	kick (1)
	Kimble (11)
	kind (34)
	kinds (2)
	Klar (1)
	knock (1)
	knowing (1)
	knowledge (1)
	label (1)
	lands (1)
	language (2)
	large (1)
	larger (1)
	largest (2)
	Las (1)
	late (1)
	launching (3)
	law (2)
	lawyers (1)
	layer (1)
	lead (1)
	leader (1)
	Leadership (1)
	leading (1)
	lean (4)
	leaned (2)
	leaner (1)
	leaners (5)
	leaning (1)
	learn (1)
	leave (2)
	leaving (2)
	left (2)
	Legacy (2)
	legal (2)
	legislative (5)
	legislature (2)
	legitimate (1)
	Leingang (1)
	length (1)
	lengthy (2)
	lens (1)
	letting (1)
	level (13)
	levels (3)
	liberal (1)
	liberals (1)
	libertarian (2)
	light-years (1)
	limited (1)
	limiting (2)
	lines (1)
	link (1)
	list (1)
	live (2)
	local (4)
	logic (1)
	logistics (1)
	long (5)
	long-standing (1)
	longer (1)
	looked (15)
	lot (14)
	love (1)
	low (1)
	lower (3)
	loyalties (1)
	loyalty (2)
	machinery (1)
	mailed (1)
	maintaining (1)
	major (3)
	majority (1)
	make (7)
	makes (5)
	making (1)
	management (2)

	Index: Manager..pamphlet
	Manager (1)
	manages (1)
	Marc (1)
	margin (2)
	Maricopa (1)
	Mark (1)
	massively (1)
	Masters (1)
	materials (1)
	matter (1)
	maximize (2)
	measure (1)
	measures (1)
	media (10)
	meet (2)
	meeting (7)
	meetings (2)
	members (3)
	memo (1)
	mention (4)
	mentioned (2)
	merging (1)
	merits (1)
	message (1)
	Meyer (39)
	microphones (1)
	middle (1)
	millennials (2)
	million (1)
	minority (1)
	minutes (5)
	mirrored (1)
	mischaracterize (1)
	misleading (1)
	missed (1)
	misses (1)
	missing (1)
	mission (2)
	missions (1)
	models (1)
	moderate (2)
	moderated (1)
	moderates (1)
	moderator (1)
	Monday (1)
	money (7)
	monolithic (1)
	month (1)
	months (3)
	morning (4)
	Morrison (2)
	motion (10)
	motivate (1)
	move (3)
	moved (1)
	moving (2)
	muck (1)
	mundane (1)
	municipal-type (1)
	municipalities (1)
	mute (3)
	Myth (1)
	named (1)
	narrative (1)
	national (3)
	Native (1)
	nature (3)
	necessarily (2)
	neutral (2)
	Nevada (4)
	news (4)
	Newspapers (2)
	newspapers' (1)
	night (1)
	nitty-gritty (1)
	nominate (1)
	nominee (2)
	nominees (1)
	non-partisan (1)
	nonpartisan (7)
	nonpartisans (1)
	nonvoters (2)
	normal (1)
	North (2)
	note (1)
	noted (1)
	notes (2)
	notion (5)
	November (3)
	number (8)
	numbers (1)
	Obama (1)
	October (3)
	odds (1)
	offer (1)
	Office (1)
	officer (2)
	offices (1)
	officials (1)
	Omar (1)
	ongoing (2)
	online (1)
	op (1)
	open (5)
	opening (1)
	operations (1)
	opportunity (8)
	opposing (1)
	oral (1)
	order (1)
	original (1)
	originally (2)
	outcome (1)
	outcomes (1)
	outreach (2)
	oversaw (1)
	oversight (1)
	overview (1)
	package (1)
	packet (1)
	pamphlet (1)

	Index: parity..published
	parity (4)
	part (16)
	partial (1)
	participate (3)
	participation (2)
	parties (11)
	partisan (17)
	partisans (9)
	partisans' (1)
	partisanship (1)
	partners (1)
	partnerships (1)
	party (25)
	party's (1)
	pass (1)
	passes (2)
	past (3)
	Paton (10)
	patterns (3)
	pay (2)
	PBS (2)
	people (22)
	people's (1)
	percent (6)
	percentage (3)
	percentage-wise (1)
	perception (1)
	period (2)
	person (2)
	persons (1)
	perspective (5)
	perverse (1)
	petition (1)
	Pew (2)
	phase (1)
	phone (1)
	pick (1)
	picked (1)
	piggyback (1)
	pilot (1)
	placement (1)
	places (8)
	pleasure (1)
	point (7)
	pointed (1)
	points (5)
	polarized (2)
	policies (2)
	policy (4)
	political (14)
	politicize (1)
	politicized (1)
	politics (5)
	poll (6)
	polling (2)
	ponder (1)
	populates (1)
	populating (1)
	portion (1)
	position (2)
	positions (2)
	potential (3)
	potentially (2)
	power (1)
	practical (1)
	practice (1)
	praises (1)
	precedent (1)
	preferential (1)
	premise (1)
	premises (1)
	presence (1)
	present (1)
	presentation (2)
	president (3)
	presidential (1)
	presidents (1)
	pretty (7)
	prevailing (1)
	prevalence (1)
	previous (1)
	previously (1)
	primaries (12)
	primary (7)
	principally (1)
	principle (2)
	Prior (1)
	privileged (2)
	problematic (1)
	problems (2)
	procedural (2)
	procedures (3)
	proceed (1)
	proceeding (1)
	proceedings (1)
	process (11)
	production (2)
	productive (1)
	profess (2)
	professor (2)
	program (3)
	progressive (1)
	Project (1)
	prominent (1)
	proposed (2)
	proposition (2)
	protectorate (1)
	proud (1)
	provide (2)
	provided (2)
	public (7)
	publicity (1)
	publish (1)
	published (1)

	Index: Pulling..services
	Pulling (1)
	pure (1)
	purpose (1)
	put (6)
	puts (2)
	putting (5)
	question (9)
	questions (12)
	quick (2)
	quickly (1)
	R2-20-211 (1)
	race (2)
	races (2)
	Rachel (1)
	radio (1)
	raise (2)
	raised (1)
	raising (2)
	rank (7)
	rapid (1)
	rationale (2)
	rationalization (1)
	reach (4)
	reaches (1)
	reaction (2)
	read (1)
	real (4)
	reality (5)
	realize (1)
	reason (2)
	reasons (7)
	recall (1)
	receive (1)
	recent (5)
	recently (1)
	reclassified (1)
	recognition (3)
	recognized (2)
	recommendations (1)
	record (2)
	recruit (1)
	reflects (1)
	reforms (1)
	regional (1)
	registration (4)
	regulatory (2)
	Reilly (16)
	relating (1)
	relationship (2)
	release (1)
	relief (1)
	remained (1)
	remaining (1)
	remember (1)
	report (13)
	reported (1)
	Republican (12)
	Republicans (6)
	require (1)
	requiring (1)
	research (13)
	resources (1)
	respect (2)
	respecting (2)
	respondent (2)
	response (4)
	responsibilities (1)
	responsible (1)
	restatement (1)
	restrictions (1)
	result (1)
	review (3)
	reviewed (2)
	rhetoric (2)
	ripe (1)
	rise (1)
	rivals (1)
	ROBERTS (1)
	role (1)
	roles (1)
	roll (1)
	rolling (1)
	roughly (1)
	Routledge (1)
	Rs (2)
	rule (3)
	rules (8)
	run (3)
	running (5)
	Salit (1)
	Samara (1)
	scale (7)
	scales (2)
	scenarios (2)
	scheduled (2)
	school (3)
	science (1)
	sciences (1)
	scientists (2)
	seconded (1)
	secretary (3)
	section (1)
	seek (1)
	self-explanatory (1)
	semblance (1)
	seminal (1)
	senate (5)
	Senator (1)
	send (2)
	sense (3)
	September (3)
	serve (3)
	served (3)
	service (1)
	services (1)

	Index: session..top
	session (1)
	set (6)
	seven-point (4)
	share (2)
	sharing (1)
	shocking (1)
	short (1)
	short-term (2)
	shortcut (1)
	Shortly (1)
	show (1)
	shows (2)
	Sign (1)
	significant (7)
	simple (1)
	simulcast (1)
	simultaneous (3)
	sing (1)
	single (1)
	situation (2)
	sizable (1)
	slightly (1)
	small (2)
	society (1)
	soliciting (1)
	sort (13)
	sound (1)
	sources (8)
	Spanish (2)
	speak (1)
	speaking (6)
	special (2)
	specific (1)
	speed (1)
	spend (1)
	spending (1)
	sponsor (1)
	staff (3)
	stage (1)
	standard (1)
	Stanford (1)
	start (6)
	started (2)
	state (15)
	state's (2)
	states (16)
	statewide (4)
	static (1)
	stations (2)
	status (1)
	step (1)
	sticking (1)
	strategists (1)
	streamed (2)
	strong (2)
	strongly (1)
	structured (1)
	studied (1)
	studies (5)
	study (13)
	stuff (3)
	style (1)
	substantive (1)
	successful (1)
	successfully (1)
	sue (1)
	super (2)
	superintendent (1)
	supervisors (1)
	support (1)
	supported (1)
	Supreme (2)
	supression (2)
	surprised (1)
	surprisingly (1)
	surveys (1)
	Sustainable (4)
	system (20)
	systems (2)
	takeaway (1)
	taking (1)
	talk (8)
	talked (1)
	talking (5)
	tasked (1)
	taxpayers (1)
	tech (1)
	television (2)
	tend (4)
	term (1)
	terms (4)
	Terry (1)
	theme (1)
	theoretically (1)
	thing (9)
	things (11)
	Thom (6)
	thought (6)
	thoughts (2)
	three-point (1)
	throw (2)
	Thursday (1)
	tied (1)
	time (17)
	times (4)
	tinker (1)
	tinkering (2)
	tirelessly (1)
	Titla (10)
	today (1)
	token (1)
	Tom (13)
	ton (2)
	tools (2)
	top (11)

	Index: touch..Zoom
	touch (1)
	town (1)
	tracking (2)
	traditional (1)
	treasurer (2)
	Treasurers (1)
	treating (1)
	treatment (1)
	trickles (1)
	triggers (1)
	true (2)
	Trump (2)
	trust (2)
	trusted (1)
	truthful (1)
	turn (1)
	Twitter (2)
	two-party (6)
	U.S. (4)
	ultimately (1)
	unaffiliated (2)
	unanimously (1)
	undergraduate (1)
	underlying (2)
	underscored (1)
	understand (2)
	understanding (3)
	understood (2)
	underway (2)
	unfriend (1)
	unintelligible (4)
	unique (3)
	unite (1)
	United (5)
	universities (1)
	university (4)
	unprecedented (1)
	unpredictable (3)
	Unsung (2)
	update (2)
	updates (1)
	updating (1)
	usage (3)
	Utah (2)
	Valley (1)
	values (2)
	vast (1)
	Vegas (1)
	veil (1)
	versus (1)
	Victor (1)
	view (6)
	viewed (2)
	views (3)
	volatile (4)
	volatility (4)
	vote (16)
	Votebeat (1)
	voter (19)
	voters (27)
	votes (1)
	voting (20)
	vulnerable (1)
	wait (1)
	waiting (1)
	wall (1)
	wanted (5)
	wanting (2)
	Washington (1)
	watched (1)
	water (2)
	ways (5)
	websites (1)
	Wednesday (1)
	week (6)
	weeks (2)
	weird (1)
	well-known (1)
	widely (1)
	winner (1)
	withdraw (1)
	Woman (1)
	wonderful (3)
	wondering (1)
	word (1)
	words (1)
	work (10)
	worked (1)
	workers (3)
	working (5)
	world (2)
	worldwide (1)
	worrisome (1)
	worry (1)
	worst-case (2)
	wow (1)
	wrapped (2)
	writes (1)
	wrote (1)
	year (3)
	years (6)
	yesterday (1)
	young (4)
	Zoom (1)



